Rute 2.33

(a) Insen full name(s)
and address(es) of
administrator(s)

*Delete as applicable

(b} Insert date

Form 2.17B
The Insolvency Act 1986
-Statement of administrator’s proposals 2.17B
Name of Company Company number
WOC Realisations Limited 02263726
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 1158672008
[full name of courtl

| / We (a) Angela Swarbrick and Alan Michael Hudson

Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF

attach a copy of 2my+ our proposals in respect of the administraticn of the above company.

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) 16 February 2009

Signed >

Joint / Administrator{e}

Dated e l/l/o.l

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact Matthew Imison

information in the box opposite but if you

do, it will help Companies House to Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF

contact you if there is a query on the

form. The contact information that you Tel: 0207 951 0050

give will be visible to searchers of the

public record

THURSDAY

19/02/2009 2

DX Number: DX Exbhange:

'hen you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of
I“ ||| I‘“IN I|| ’| IMI I”ll‘ |l || ampanies ak:

*AWKMKZIL*
AZ0 26

ompanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

COMPANIES HOUSE

ADMO9BOS




London SE1 2AF

i”IIHH“H.““mH“H““”Hllllllnl'"‘EERNST&YOUNG _—

Tei: 020 7951 2000
Fax: 020 7953 1345

www.ey.coinfuk

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS 16 February 2009

Ref: LOY3534/11.1

Direct line; 0207 951 0050
Direct Fax: 0207 951 9998
Matthew tmisan

emall: mimison@uk ey .com

Dear Sirs

WOC Realisations Limited (formerly Whittard of Chelsea
Limited){(“Whittard”) and BCC Realisations Limited (formerly Boaters
Coffee Co. Limited)("“Boaters”){Both in Administration){together “the
Companies”)

| write further to my appointments as Joint Administrator of the above Companies and attach a
copy of my Statements of Proposals ("Proposals”) in accordance with paragraph 49 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986.

As you will note from the Proposals, there is no prospect of any funds becoming available to
unsecured creditors other than by virtue of the prescribed part. As a consequence, | do not
propose to summon meetings of creditors. If, however, creditors whose debts amount to at
least 10% of total debts of Whittard and/or Boaters make a request in the prescribed form
within 12 days of these Proposals being sent out, a meeting for Whittard and/or Boaters will be
held. A copy of the prescribed forms (Form 2.21B) for both Whittard and Boaters are enclosed
in case you wish to request such meetings. | would draw your attention to the provisions of
Rule 2.37 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 which provide that if a meeting is requested, it will only
be held if the expenses of summoning and holding such a meeting are paid by the creditor or
creditors making the request and if security is first deposited with me for payment. The
meeting may subsequently resolve that the expenses of summoning and holding the meeting
are paid out of the assets of the relevant company as an expense of the administration.

In the event that a meeting is not held, the Proposals will be deemed to be accepted. The Joint
Administrators’ remuneration in reference to the Companies will be agreed with the secured
creditor and, if appropriate, the preferential creditors in accordance with the provisions of Rule
2.106(5A) of the Insolvency Rules 1986.

Should you have any queries relating to this letter or any other aspect of the Administrations,
please do not hesitate to contact Matthew Imison of this office by email: mimison@uk.ey.com
or on telephone number: 020 7951 0050.

The uK fins Emst & Young LEP ia a imiken Hatikty
patthership: regsiered in England and Wales wih
ragislered number OC3I00D001 and is 3 ruember fimm of
Emst & Yinong Giobal Limited. A & of n:embers’ namas
is aveilable K iaspacton al t Mare London Place,
London S€ 1 2AF. e fim's principa plact of business
ound registered office.




l““l””“““I“HH”H“HI|||””““|““'E!IERNST&YOUNG 2

Yours faithfully
for the Companies

il

AM Hudson
Joint Administrator

Encs: Administrators' Statement of Proposals
Form 2.21B — Creditor's request for a meeting

The Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales authorises A Swarbrick to act as Insolvency
Practitioner under section 390(2)(a) of the Insolvency Act 1986 and The Association of Chartered Certified
Accountants authorises AM Hudson to act as Insolvency Practitioner under section 390(2)a) of the Insolvency Act
1986.

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators, A Swarbrick and
AM Hudson, who act as agents of the Company only and without personal fiability.




Rule 2.37

(a) Insert full name
and address of the
creditor making the

request

(b} Insert full name
and address of
registered office of
the company

(¢) Insert amount of
claim

(d) Insert full name(s)
and address({es) of
creditors concurring
with the request (if
any) and their claims
in the administration if
the requesting
creditor's claim is
below the required
10%

(8) Insert details of
the purpose of the
meeting

ADMU9B3C

Creditor’s request for a meeting

Form 2.21B

Name of Company

wWOC Realisations Limited

Company number
02263726

In the

High Court of Justice

Chancery Division
Companies Court

|full nams of court|

Court case number
11586/2008

I {a)

request a meeting of the creditors of {b) WOC Realisations Limited

1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF

My daim in the administration is (c)

(d)

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their written confirmation of concurrence.

The purpose of the meeting is (e)

Signed

Dated




.+ Rule2.37 Form 2.21B

Creditor’s request for a meeting

Name of Company Company number
BCC Realisations Limited 02550799
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 11591/2008
Chancery Division
Companies Court

[full name of court|

{a) insert full name

and address of the | ()

creditor making the
request

{b) Insert full name . , I -
and address of request a meeting of the creditors of (b) BCC Realisations Limited

registered office of
the company 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF

{c) Insert amc“ér;t.of My claim in the administration is (c)
am

{d) Insert full name(s) (d)
and address(es) of
creditors concurring
with the request {if
any) and their claims
in the administration if
the requesting
craditor's claim is
below the required
10%

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their written confirmation of concurrence.

{e) Insert details of L
the purpose of the 1 N€ purpose of the meeting is (@)

mesting

Signed

Dated

ADM0DBBID




WOC Realisations Limited (formerly
Whittard of Chelsea Limited) and BCC
Realisations Limited (formerly Boaters
Coffee Company Limited) (both in
administration)

Administrators’ statement of proposals

Pursuant to paragraph 49 of schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

16 February 2009




Abbreviations

The following abbreviations are used in this report:

Barclays Barclays Bank Pic

Boaters BCC Realisations Limited {formerly Boaters Coffee
Company Limited) (in administration}

Baugur Group Baugur Group ht

Bauvgur UK Baugur UK Limited

Court High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies
Court

EOS Estimated Outcome Statement

Epic Epic Private Equity LLP

Ernst and Young

Emst and Young LLP

Hamsard

Hamsard 3146 Limited

HMRC

Her Majesty’s Revenue and Customs

Joint Administrators

A Swarbrick and AM Hudson

Landsbanki

Landsbanki Islands hf

Proposals

Joint Administrators’ Statements of Proposals to
Creditors

Secured Lender

Landsbanki Islands hf

SPA

Sale and Purchase Agreement

The Companies

Whittard of Chelsea Limited and Boaters Coffee
Company Limited (both in administration)

TUPE Transfer of Undertaking (Protection of Employment)
Regulations 2006 as amended

Whittard WOC Realisations Limited (formerly Whittard of Chelsea
Lirmnited) (in administration}

Whittard Inc Whittard of Chelsea Incorporated, US subsidiary of
Whittard, subject to Chapter 7 Bankruptcy proceedings
in the US.

wiliis Willis Limited

Ernst & Young |i




Contents

1. Introduction, background and circumstances glvmg rise to the appolntment ........ 1
1.1 Introduction .. e
1.2 Background...
1.3 Clrcumstances qung Rlse to lhe Appomtment of 1he Admlnlstralors

2. Purpose, conduct and end of administration...........cccemncnerinncsscereniensse o 3
2.1 Purpose of the AdminISIration ... ... i e s g s e enararrrens O
2.2 Conduct of the AdmInISIrAHON ........ociimiri e b et aren s s O

Statement of BHAIrS ..o e e s e s ameses e e ase s e nnas 10
4. Prescribed Part .. ... e errertee ey e R s rr s re e ars e A a R R er e era e paRRae £ g renn 1
5. Administrators' remuneration and disbursements and payments to other

6] (=TT T T T -2 12

L2 T o 1=T 41U T =T = o o OSSO, |~

52 Dlsbursements
53 Paymentisto other protessnonals OO PP P PO ORI UOTIOP PPN PO b~
6.  OHher MAHErS . errirceirrrrerrirrsrrssnsrrerteerisiarassssntessers resssrnasaes e sassnansserses rassernaaansases 13

6.1  Administrators’ receipts and PAYMENES ... ....c.covrvevirereresrnererererr e vsrersreermes s s vessrrarsrarsssnnsrssesrsersraresss 10
6.2 Reports on Directors’ CONGUGTE ... e rere e e ssm b msems s msans s msasasmrmrarssnrers 1

Appendix A Statutory information......... e 14
Appendix B Whittard’s Directors' Statement of AFfairs.........cecoceeveerrereenrmrreraereereracsens 16
Appendix C  Boaters’ Directors' Statement of Affairs ...t nisnsnccricsieenn 18

AppendixD Administrators' receipts and payments account for Whittard for the
period from 23 December 2008 to 9 February 2009.........ccocricmnncrincan. 20

Appendix E  Administrators' receipts and payments account for Boaters for the
period from 23 December 2008 to 9 February 2009............ccvccvriecienans 21

Emst & Young |i




1.1

1.2

Section 1: 1. Introduction, background and circumstances giving rise to tha appointment

Introduction, background and circumstances giving
rise to the appointment

Introduction

On 23 December 2008 the Companies entered administration and A Swarbrick and AM
Hudson were appointed to act as Joint Administrators. This document, including its
appendices, constitutes the Joint Administrators’ Statements of Proposals to Creditors
(“Proposals”) pursuant to paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule
2.33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986.

Certain statutory information relating to the Companies and the appointments of the Joint
Administrators are provided at Appendix A.

Background

WOQOC Realisations Limited, formerly trading as Whittard of Chelsea Limited (“Whittard") was a
UK-based retailer and wholesaler of specialist coffees, teas and associated products,
operating from 130 retail stores across the UK, two warehouses and a head office based in
Stockwell, London.

BCC Realisations Limited, formerly trading as Boaters Coffee Company Limited (“Boaters”),
was a UK-based retailer and wholesaler of flavoured coffees that provided product directly to
Whittard, as well as selling to customers conline. Boaters operated from one warehouse and a
head office based in Bedfordshire.

Both Companies were acquired by the Baugur Group in 2005. Whittard was paired with one
of Baugur's other investments, Julian Grave Health Stores. In 2007 it was discovered that
Whittard was a ‘poor fit’ with Julian Graves and the two operations were separated. A new
management team was recruited in late-2007 to begin to implement a restructuring and
recovery plan for the business.

The structure of the Baugur Group, as far as it relates to the Companies, is illustrated below:

Java Acquisitions Ltd

Whittard of Chelsea Ltd Boaters Coffee

Company Ltd

Whittard and Company Wg:::;: ralfjti;g
Ltd (dormant} (dormaynt)
UK
us

Whittard of Chelsea Inc (—

Ernst & Young |1




1.3

Section 1: 1. Introduction, background and circumstances giving rise to the appointment

The Companies employed approximately 950 staff — 850 in retail stores and 100 in head
office/support roles.

The recent financial results of Whittard can be summarised as follows:

Type Gross Gross  Directors’ Net Profit Accumulated
Period Year or Audited/ Turnover Profit Profit Remuneration  after Tax Reserves
Period Ended  Draft £000 £000 % £000" £000 £000
31.03.2008 Draft® 48,350 3,344 6.9% Not provided (4,651} Not provided
31.03.2007 Audited 45,453 2,570 57% 65 (3,169) {3.240)
31.03.2006 Audited 38,104 3,872 102% 1,598 (3,505) {71)
31.05.2005° Audited 38,104 3,872  102% 1,627 (3,505) 4,387
31.05.2005 Audited 486,079 6,590 14.3% 1,627 2,109 3,817
31.05.2004 Audited 42,136 7,136  16.9% 758 2,313 2,620

1 Includes directors’ emoluments, gains on exercise of share options and contributions to pension schemes
2 Draft management accounts at 31 March 2008
3 Based on restated balance sheet in the 2006 Annual Report

The recent financial results of Boaters can be summarised as follows:

Type Gross  Gross  Directors’ Net Profit Accumulated
Period Year or Audited/ Turnover Profit Profit Remuneration  after Tax Reserves
Period Ended  Draft £000 £000 % £000" £000 £000
31.03.2008 Not 1,937 186 9.6% Not provided (407) Not provided

provided
31.03.2007 Audited 2,122 590 27.8% Nil (143) 459
31.03.2006 Audited 2,052 707 34.5% Nil (151) 602
31.12.2004 Audited 1,914 609 31.8% 85 (83) 753
31.12.2003° Audited 1,949 784  40.2% 83 61 836

1 Includes directors’ emoluments, gains on exercise of share options and contributions to pension schemes
2 Figures based on comparatives in the 2004 Annual Report as Boaters opted for Abbreviated Accounts in 2003

Both Companies were funded by Landsbanki Islands hf (“Landsbanki”), which has fixed and
floating charges over the assets of both Companies.

We understand that the Baugur Group UK have also loaned Whittard ¢.£1.0m, and that
Barney Holdings Limited has also loaned Whittard c.£263k.

Circumstances Giving Rise to the Appointment of the
Administrators

Due to trading pressures facing the retail sector during 2008, combined with the problems
faced by the Icelandic banks and Icelandic investors, which subsequently placed pressure on
the funding available to the Companies, it was not possible for the management team to
effectively implement the turnaround plan as had been envisioned in 2007.

Consequently, in late-Oc¢tober 2008, the Companies engaged KPMG LLP to conduct an
Accelerated M&A (AMA) process to find a new investor or buyer for the Companies. When
this AMA process did not succeed in identifying any investors or buyers who were willing to
complete outside an insolvency process, the directors of the Companies resolved to appoint
Joint Administrators. A Swarbrick and AM Hudson were then appeinted Joint Administrators
and subsequently sold the businesses and assets, excluding cash and debtors, of the
Companies to Hamsard 3146 Limited (Hamsard) (a subsidiary of Epic Private Equity LLP
(Epic)) for a total consideration of £600,000.

Further details of the events leading up to this pre-packaged sale of the businesses and
assets of the Companies are included at section 2.2.1 of these Proposals.

Ernst & Young |2




2.1

2.2
2.21

Saction 2: Purpose, conduct and end of administration

Purpose, conduct and end of administration

Purpose of the Administration

The purpose of an administration is to achieve ane of three objectives:
a. Torescue the company as a going concern;

b. To achieve a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be
likely if the company were wound up {without first being in administration);

¢. Torealise property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors. -

Insolvency legislation provides that objective (a) should be pursued unless it is not

reasonably practicable to do $o or if objective {b) would achieve a better result for the
company’s creditors as a whole. Objective (c) may only be pursued if it is not reasonably
practicable to achieve either objective (a) or (b} and can be pursued without unnecessarily
harming the interests of the creditors of the company as a whole.

The Joint Administrators concluded that objective (a) could not be achieved because the
Companies had been subject to a marketing process prior to the administration and this
marketing process did not identify any parties willing to purchase the Companies outside of
an insolvency process, for example, by purchasing the shares of the Companies.
Consequently they have pursued objective (b}. Further information on how this objective has
been pursued is given in section 2.2 below.

Conduct of the Administration

Pre-packaged Sale of the Business and or Assets

On 23 December 2008 the Joint Administrators completed the sale of the Companies’
businesses and assets to Hamsard (a subsidiary of and funded by Epic) for a total
consideration of £600,000. As far as we are aware, there is no connection between
Epic/Hamsard, and the directors, former directors and shareholders of the Companies, or the
secured creditor, Landsbanki. Also, as far as we are aware, none of the directors of the
Companies have given any personal guarantees in respect of the Companies’ debts.

Further information regarding the transaction is given below. The informaticn is provided to
the best of our knowledge.

Ernst & Young LLP was originally instructed by Landsbanki to monitor an AMA process
(previously referred to in section 1.3 of these Proposals) which the Companies commenced
in late October 2008. The Companies undertook the AMA process because the directors had
formed the opinion that it was in the best interests of the creditors of the Companies for the
businesses to be sold quickly, thereby preserving asset values and employment given the
proximity to the new year and that a sale after the Christmas trading was less likely.

As part of the AMA process, the businesses were fully marketed for sale by the Companies
and their advisors, KPMG, and a comprehensive information memorandum, and data rcom
were prepared and made available to a shortlist of approximately 20 potential interested
parties. The interested parties approached by KPMG included trade, private equity and
distressed investors from the UK and overseas. The sale process also received significant
coverage in the press, and as such, any party not directly approached by KPMG as a
potential buyer, also had the opportunity to submit an offer for the businesses to the
Companies’ directors and shareholders.

Ernst & Young | 3




Section 2: Purpose, conduct and end of administration

Towards the end of the AMA process, indicative offers were received from three distressed
investors and one trade buyer. The trade buyer later withdrew and only one acceptable offer -
from a distressed investor — remained. This was from Epic, for a total cash consideration of
£650,000.

On 22 December 2008, following protracted negotiations, Epic advised that it would not
proceed with its offer. As a result, the directors stated their intention to appoint Joint
Administrators. Epic approached A Swarbrick and AM Hudson of Ernst & Young (as
prospective Administrators), indicating they would be prepared to acquire all of the
businesses and assets of the Companies (with the exception of deblors, cash and bank
balances) in a pre-packaged transaction for a total cash consideration of £550,000.

In reviewing Epic's offer, we considered alternative strategies to realise the Companies’
assets. These included either trading administrations with a view to a subsequent going
concern sale of the businesses; or trading administrations followed by large-scale site
closures and the subsequent sale of remaining stock to a ‘clearance’ buyer,

In reference to the strategy of trading the Companies with a view to a subsequent going
concern sale of the businesses, it was the Joint Administrators’ view that, given the following
factors:

» the situation currently facing the UK retail sector generally;
» the time of the year and trading projections post-Christmas; -

» the resulis of efforts to sell the business already through the AMA process (when buyers
would have more benefit of the seasonal trade);

there was little, if any, prospect of a better offer being forthcoming as a result of a full
marketing process during administration and there was a real risk that, once the cash-
generative Christmas season had passed, no offers would be forthcoming at all.

As a result, the alternative strategy of trading to realise as much value from the stock in the
remainder of the Christmas/end-of-year pericd, and then sell the remaining stock to a
‘clearance’ buyer was also considered.

The Joint Administrators carried out an analysis of the potential return under this strategy on
both a high and low case, and compared these potential returns to the return realisable under
Epic’s offer. The conclusion was that there was only a marginal difference in the estimated
cutcomes, and that the high-case trading administration had the potential to realise more
value for creditors. Accordingly, accepting the pre-packaged offer of £550,000 could not be
justified.

Epic was informed of this conclusion and subsequently increased its offer to £600,000. This
brought Epic’s offer much closer to the estimated high outcome on a trade-out of the
businesses, with the additional benefit of preserving jobs and removing uncertainty around
realising the stock.

Accordingly, we concluded that, given the outcome of the earlier sale efforts and the
estimated outcome and potential risks on a trade-out, this revised offer should be
recommended to Landsbanki, as fixed and floating charge holder. As a consequence it was
not necessary to seek sources of working capital funding for administration trading.

The overalt benefit to creditors of the transactions can be summarised as follows:

1. All employees would transfer to the new business and, as such, their entitlements
would be protected and avoid crystailising further unsecured claims against the
Companies’ assets.

2. Adividend to any remaining preferential creditors would be available.

Ernst & Young |4




22141

Section 2: Purpose, conduct and end of administration

3. Apayment to unsecured creditors of Whittard to the maximum value of the prescribed
part of £600,000 would be available.

4. Apayment to the unsecured creditors of Boaters under a prescribed part would be
available.

5. There would be a partial repayment of the debt due to Landsbanki, although this
would be significantly less than the total value of their outstanding debt.

Immediately following our appointments as Joint Administrators, we consulted with
Lansdbanki, the Companies’ largest creditor, before the offer was accepted and Landsbanki
gave its consent to the transactions. The final transactions were the pre-packaged sales of
the businesses and assets of the Companies, completed on 23 December 2008, The total
consideration of £600,000 has been paid by Hamsard to the Companies. The assets sold to
Hamsard (to the extent that the Companies had a right, title or interest to sell} comprised the
following:

Whittard

Book value Purchase consideration
Description of asset (£000°s) (£000's)
Fixed assets/equipment 3,948 44
Stock 4,027 550
Goodwill, names, intellectual property; unknown ¢!
option; and software’
Total 7,975 594

TYTT CONSTIETRoN roceved In respecl of Theso Bssels.

Boaters

Book value Purchase consideration
Description of asset (£000°s) (£000’s)
Equipment/vehicles 44 6
Stock 177
Total 221 6

The realisations have, in the majority, been allocated to assets secured by Landsbanki’s
floating charges, with £1 being apportioned to the fixed charge assets (goodwill and
intellectual property of Whittard). Asset realisations for assets excluded from the pre-
packaged sales are discussed below.

Cash at bank and cash at the Companies on appointment

Upon appointment, the Joint Administrators notified the Companies’ previous banks to
transfer any credit balances to the Joint Administrators’ accounts.

The Joint Administrators have received ¢.£2.6m from these pre-appointment accounts: £2.6m
in respect of Whittard (before the application of bank charges and other set-off applied by the
Companies’ main pre-appointment trading bank), and £7k in respect of Boaters.

We are in correspondence with the Companies’ main pre-appointment trading bank as to the
potential recovery of these funds and, in addition, an amount which they have also retained
pre-appointment in the order of ¢.£600k. We anticipate that a minimum ¢.£380k in pre-
appointment balances currently retained will subsequently be released into the Companies’
estates, the difference reflecting the set-off of pre-appointment liabilities and charges.

Erst & Young |5



22122

2213

Section 2: Purpose, conduct and end of administration

Debtors
Intercompany debtors — Whittard Inc.

At the date of the appointments there was an intercompany balance of ¢.£1.8m due from
Whittard Inc to Whittard. This debt arcse as a result of Whittard Inc being dependant on
funding from Whittard in order to fund its US operations. As a result of the administration of
Whittard, and independent funding not being available from its directors, Whittard Inc was
subsequently placed under Chapter 7 Bankruptcy proceedings in the US Bankruptcy Courts.

The Joint Administrators will submit a claim in respect of this intercompany debt, however, we
estimate it is unlikely that a distribution will be received from Whittard Inc.

Trade debtors

Whittard's debtors ledger indicated debtors of c.£882k at the date of the appointment of the
Jaint Administrators. Further review and reconciliation of this ledger has reduced this balance
to ¢.£828k, which is comprised of 33 debtors. There are a number of issues of which we are
aware in respect of the collection of these book debts. The major issue is that ¢.£345k of this
balance is owed by Whittard Inc. which is, as detailed above, subject to Chapter 7 Bankruptcy
proceedings in the US. In addition, several other debtors have been identified as being in
financial difficulty or alternatively have asserted that they are net creditors of the Companies.

Consequently, the Joint Administrators do not believe it is likely that the full balance of the
Whittard’s debtors ledger will be recovered.

Boaters has book debts of ¢.£489k, with Whittard owing c.£251k of this debt. An analysis of
the composition, geographic location and ageing of these book debts indicates that these are
also unlikely to be realised in fuli.

To date ¢.£135k and ¢.£3k has been collected from Whittard and Boaters debtors
respectively. A further amount of ¢.£55k was paid by debtors into the pre-appointment bank
account of Boaters, however (and despite frequent requests to the pre-appoiniment trading
bank), these funds have not been released into the administration accounts. We are currently
pursuing the release of these funds into the Boaters’ estate.

The Joint Administrators have appointed a debt collection agency, JP Associates, to assistin
the collecticn of book debts on a no collection, no fee basis, with fees set at 10% of the
recoveries made,

Prepayments
Business rates

According to the Companies’ books and records at the date of appeintment, prepayments in
refation to business rates were ¢.£178k, and in the majority, relate to Whittard. The Joint
Administrators have contacted all known local rating authorities to notify them of the
Administrations and of the transfer of liability regarding business rates to Hamsard, or the
landlords, depending whether the property continues to be occupied by Hamsard, or we have
attempted to surrender the [ease to the landlord. As a result, to date, c.£44k has been
refunded to the Companies.

Insurance

Willis, the Companies’ pre appointment insurers have confirmed that an amount of ¢.£47k is
due to be refunded to the estates, arising as a result of the cancellation of these pre-
appointment insurance policies.

Rent received under sub-licence

The Comparnies leased ¢.130 properties from a variety of landlords, including both individuals
and companies. Pursuant to the license to occupy granted as a condition of the SPA,
Hamsard has taken occupation of these premises and, as per the licence, are currently

Ernst & Young |6




222

22.21

2222

Section 2: Purpose, conduct and end of administration

providing the Joint Administrators with funds to remit to landlords in respect of rent for
occupation of the premises.

An additional realisation in respect of rent has occurred due to the timing of the date of the
Joint Administrators’ appointments and the commencement of the next period’s rental date.
As the rent prior to the Joint Administrators’ appointment was paid up to either 24 or

31 December 2008 for a number of properties, and Hamsard will pay for occupation from
23 December 2008 onwards, the Joint Administrators have realised an additional c.£132k in
rental income.

Rent received under tenancy arrangements

In respect of several of the properties leased by the Companies prior to the Joint
Administrators’ appointments, the Companies’ had entered into subleasing arrangements with
a number of tenants. These have included both flats above shops and individual units at the
Companies' Head offices in Stockwell. The rental income in respect of these properties
received to date is ¢.£55k.

The Joint Administrators will receive further income in respect of these tenancy arrangements
during the course of the Administrations, although it is our intention to ensure these sub-
leases are either assigned to Hamsard as part of any overall propenty lease assignment, or fo
the ultimate landlord. If assignment is not possible, the Joint Administrators will provide
notices of removal to those tenants.

Pre-appointment VAT reclaim

Boaters’ records indicate a potential pre-appointment VAT refund of ¢.£14k. The Joint
Administrators are arranging for a repayment claim to be submitted.

Creditors

Secured creditors

The secured creditor of the Companies at the date of the appeointments of the Joint
Administrators is Landsbanki and the split of the debt across the Companies is as follows:

Total value of security

Company Name Charge (£000’s)
Whittard of Chelsea Landsbanki Isfands hf Fixed and Floating 8,556
Boaters Coffee Co Limited  Landsbanki Islands hf Fixed and Floating 198
Total 8,754

Preferential creditors
TUPE

In accordance the SPA, Hamsard's acquisition of the businesses and assets of the
Companies constituted sales of the businesses as going concems, and as such TUPE
regulations apply,.

Claims not subject to TUPE

TUPE does not however, oblige the transferee in a pre-packaged sale to pay the arrears of
wages due to employees. As the Joint Administrators would be cbliged to pay these
preferential amounts in the administrations irrespective, the Joint Administrators and
Hamsard agreed in the SPA, that the Joint Administrators would pay the arrears of wages
(from the date of appointment) when the affected employees’ wages next fell due.

The amount paid to the hourly paid employees of both Whittard and Boaters as preferential
creditors is summarised below:

Ernst & Young | 7



2223

223

2.2.4

Section 2: Purpose, conduct and end of administration

Preferential claim element

Company (£000’s)
Whittard 235
Boaters 4
Total 239

We currently estimate remaining preferential creditors of c.£5k for Whittard and Boalers, in
respect of potential outstanding claims for employees’ salaries, holiday pay and pension
contributions.

Unsecured creditors
Trade creditors

These creditor claims continue to be submitted. It is estimated that total non-preferential
claims for Whittard will be in the region of ¢.£5,730k and for Boaters, ¢.£299k.

Retention of title

In accordance with the SPA, Hamsard has been corresponding with suppliers in relation to
Retention of Title (ROT), and have advised the Joint Administrators that a number of
settlements have occurred and are also pending resolution. The Jcint Administrators will
reduce supplier claims accordingly on any settlement information given by Hamsard.

Intergroup creditors

As noted in section 1.2, the Baugur Group UK loaned Whittard ¢ £1.0m, and Barney Holdings
Limited has also loaned Whittard ¢.£263k.

Dividend prospects and meetings of creditors

The Joint Administrators are of the opinion that the Company has insufficient property to
enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors other than by virtue of the prescribed
part and consequently, in accordance with the provisions of paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1
to the Act, they do not intend to call an initial creditors’ meeting.

The Joint Administrators will be obliged to call an initial meeting of creditors if it is requested
by creditors of the Company whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the
Company. The request must be made within 12 days of the date on which these proposals
are sent out {(or such longer period as the court may allow) and must be in the prescribed
form. The creditor summoning the meeting must lodge with the Joint Administrators a deposit
as security for the expenses of summoning and holding the meeting. Further information is
provided in the covering letter accompanying these proposals.

Future Conduct of the Administration

The Joint Administrators shall continue to realise the assets of the Companies in order to
make distributions to the secured creditor and preferential creditors (if any) and to set aside
prescribed parts for the unsecured creditors of the Companies.

The Joint Administrators’ actions will include:

»  Pursuing the return of pre-appointment cash balances;

» Seeking the assignment to Hamsard of leases, in respect of properties Hamsard wishes
to maintain;

» Seeking surrenders of the leases, in respect of properties that Hamsard has ceased to
occupy;

» If necessary, reviewing the tax affairs of the Companies;

Ernst & Young |8




Section 2. Purpose, conduct and end of administration

» Dealing with unsecured claims, if appropriate

2.2.5 The End of the Administration

It is proposed that, at the end of the Administrations, the Companies will move straight into
Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation upon the filing with the registrar of companies of notices
pursuant to paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986.

It is proposed that the Liquidators of the Companies will be A Swarbick and AM Hudson of
Emst & Young LLP. In accordance with paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1386 and Rule 2.117(3) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, creditors may nominate a different
person as the proposed liquidator(s), provided that the nomination is made after the receipt of
these proposals and before the proposals are approved. It should be noted in this regard that
a person must be authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner in order to be appointed as
liquidator.

Ernst & Young |9




Section 3; Statement of affairs

Statement of affairs

The directors of Whittard have submitted their Statement of Affairs as follows:

Name Date submitted
David Adams ] 6 February 2009
Timothy Davies 30 January 2009
Petur Mar Halldorsson 23 January 2009
Kevin Lyon 31 January 2009
Julie Mathers 30 January 2009
Patricia Prowse 30 January 2009
Zoe Withers 30 January 2009

The Statements of Affairs for Whittard are identical with the exception of the Statement of
Affairs submitted by Mr Petur Halldorsson. Copies of these Statements of Affairs with the
directors’ individual Statements of Truth, and our comments on these Statements of Affairs
are attached at Appendix B.

The directors of Boaters have submitted their Statement of Affairs as follows:

Name Date submitted
David Adams 6 February 2009
Kevin Lyon 31 January 2009
Patricia Prowse 30 January 2009
Zoe Withers 30 January 2009

The Statements of Affairs for Boaters are identical. A copy of this Statement of Affairs with the -

individual directors’ Statements of Truth and our comments on this Statement of Affairs is
attached at Appendix C.

The Joint Administrators also consider that the realisable values of assets may be lower than
the realisable values included by the directors in the Statement of Affairs for both Whittard
and Boaters. This is due to the following:

1. Assets sold as part of the pre-packaged sale of the business and assets - the values
realised in respect of these assets were significantly iower than the realisable values
included by the directors in the Statement of Affairs; and

2.  Assets excluded from the pre-packaged sale of the business and assets - the realisable
values of these assets may be lower than those included by the directors in the
Statement of Affairs due to:

» The impact of the administration on realisable value of assets;

» The current economic environment.

As a result, the amount available to creditors may be less than indicated in the Statement of
Affairs

The Directors have also estimated creditors’ claims as at the date on which the Companies

entered administration. Creditors continue to lodge their claims with the Joint Administrators
and consequently it is likely that the total of liabilities will increase.

Ernst & Young |10




Section 4: Prescribed part

Prescribed part

The prescribed part is a proportion of floating charge assets set aside for unsecured creditors
pursuant to section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986. The prescribed part applies to floating
charges created on or after 15 September 2003.

The Joint Administrators estimate, to the best of their knowledge and belief, that:

In reference to Whittard:

» the value of the prescribed part is ¢.£600k

» the value of the Company's net propenty is ¢.£3,322k.

In reference to Boaters:

»  the value of the prescribed part is ¢.£35k

» the value of the Company’s net propenrty is ¢.£154k.

The Joint Administrators do not intend to make an application to the court under section
176A(5) of the Insolvency Act 1986 for an order not to distribute the prescribed part.

Emst & Young | 11




5.1

5.2

5.3

Section 5: Administrators' Remuneration and Disbursements

Administrators' remuneration and disbursements and
payments to other professionals

Remuneration !

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Rule 2.106 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986. Further information is given in the Association of Business Recovery
Professionals' publication 'A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees’, a copy of which may
be accessed from the web site of the Insolvency Practitioners Association at
http://www.insolvency-practitioners.orq.uk (follow ‘Regulation and Guidance” then ‘Creditors’
Guides to Fees’), or is available in hard copy upen written request to the Joint Administrators.

In the event that creditors’ meetings are not requisitioned and creditors’ committees are not
formed, the Joint Administrators will seek to have their remuneration fixed by the secured
creditor and, if appropriate, the preferential creditors in accordance with Rule 2.106(5A) of the
Rules. The Joint Administrators will ask for their remuneration to be fixed on the basis of time
properly given by them and their staff in dealing with matters arising in the Administration.

Details of time spent and charge out rates will be provided to the secured creditor and, if
appropriate, the preferentiat creditors and will be made available to any other creditor upon
written request to the Joint Administrators.

Disbursements

Statement‘af Iﬁsolvency Practice No. 9 (SIP 9), published by the Association of Business
Recovery Professionals, divides disbursements into two categories.

Category 1 disbursements are defined as specific expenditure relating to the administration of
the insolvent's affairs and referabte to payment to an independent third party. Such
disbursements can be paid from the insolvent's assets without approval from the creditors’ I
committee or the general body of creditors. It is our policy to disclose Category 1 :
disbursements drawn but not to seek approval for their payment.

For details of Category 1 disbursements to date, please refer to the payments section of the |
Joint Administrators’ Statements of receipts and payments as discussed at section 6.1 and
attached at Appendix D {(Whittard) and Appendix E {Boaters). The Joint Administrators are !
prepared to provide such additional information as may reasonably be required to support the ’
disbursements drawn.

Category 2 disbursements are charges made by the Joint Administrators’ firm that include
elements of shared or overhead costs. SIP 9 provides that such disbursements are subject to
approval as if they were remuneration. The Joint Administrators do not intend to charge
Category 2 disbursements in this case.

Payments to other professionals

The Joint Administrators have engaged the following other professionals to assist them. They
were chosen on the basis of their experience in similar assignments.

Name of firm Nature of service How contracted to be paid
SJ Berwin LLP Legal advice Time cost basis
Brodies LLP Legal advice — Scottish property law  Time cost basis

No fees and disbursements have been paid to these advisers to date.

Ernst & Young |12




6.1

6.2

Section 6: Other matters

Other matters

Administrators’ receipts and payments

A summary of the Administrators' receipts and payments for the period from 23 December
2008 to 9 February for Whittard is attached at Appendix D and for Boaters is attached at
Appendix E.

Reports on Directors’ conduct

Pursuant to the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986, we are required to make a
submission to the Department for Business, Enterprise and Regulatory Reform within six
months of the date of our appointment on the conduct of all those who have held office as
directors of the Companies in the three years betore the Companies entered administration.

Should any creditor wish to bring any information to our attention which they feel is relevant
to this submission, please contact one of the Joint Administrators in writing at Emst & Young
LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF.

Ernst & Young {13




Appendix A: Statutory Information

Appendix A  Statutory information

Whittard

Company Information

Company Name:

Registered Office Address:

Registered Number:
Trading Name(s):

Trading Address(es):

Boaters

Company Information

Company Name:

Registered Office Address:

Registered Number:
Trading Name(s}:
Trading Address{es):

Whittard of Chelsea Limited
1 More London Place

London

SE1 2AF

02263726

Lettint Limited

Whittard of Chelsea Limited
Whittard of Chelsea PLC
Whittard of Chelsea
Customer Services

Unit 2 Ravensway

Crow Lane Industrial Estate
Northampton

NN3 9UD

Boaters Coffee Company Limited
1 More London Place
London

SE1 2AF

02263726

N/A

Boaters Colfee Company Lid
The Coffee Factory

Ampthill Business Park
Station Road

Bedfordshire

MK45 20w

Details of the Administrators and of their appeintment
Administrators: A Swarbrick and AM Hudson
Date of Appointment: 23 December 2008
By Whom Appointed:
Court Reference: High Court of Justice

Whittard case number: 11586/2008

Boaters case number: 11591/2008

The appointment was made by the Company's Directors

Any act required or authorised under any enactment to be done by the Joint Administrators
may be done by all or any one or more persons for the time being holding that office.

Statement concerning the EC regulation

The EC Council Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this administration and
the proceedings are main proceedings. This means that this Administration is conducted
according to UK insolvency legislation and is not governed by the insolvency law of any other

European Union Member State.

Ernst & Young }14




Appendix A: Statutory Information

Share Capital
Whittard
Class Authorised Issued and fully paid

Number £ Number £
Ordinary 25,257,215 1,262,860 25,257,215 1,262,860
Boaters

* Class Authorised Issued and fully paid

Number £ Number £
Ordinary 1,000 - 1,000 1,000 ’ 1,000
Directors and secretary and their shareholdings
Whittard

Director or Current

Name Secretary Date Appointed Date Resigned Shareholding
David Adams Diractor 16 April 2008 - Nil
Timothy Davies Director 14 December 2007 28 January 2008’ Nil
Petur Mar Halldersson Director 14 December 2007 - Nil
Kevin Lyon Director 14 December 2007 27 January 2008’ Nil
Julie Mathers Director 28 July 2008 28 January 2008’ Nil
Patricia Prowse Director 14 December 2007 29 January 2009 Nil
Zoe Withers Director 16 April 2008 29 January 2009 Nil
Zoe Withers Secretary 16 April 2008 29 January 2009 Nil

The resignation notice in respect of these directors, have not, to date, been lodged with Companies House,
although the directors have notified the Joint Administrators of their rasignation.

Boaters
Director or Current

Name Secretary Date Appointed Date Resigned Shareholding
David Adams Director 16 April 2008 - Nil

Kevin Lyon Director 18 December 2007 - Nil

Patricia Prowse Director 18 December 2007 29 January 2009 Nil

Zoe Withers Director 16 April 2008 29 January 2009 Nil

Zoe Withers Secretary 16 April 2008 29 January 2009 Nil

Emst & Young | 15




Appendix B: Directors' Statement of Affairs

Appendix B Whittard’s Directors' Statement of
Affairs

Please see the following pages.

Emst & Young |16




Rule 2. 29 Form 2.14B°

Statement of affairs

Narne of Company Company number
WOC Realisations Limited 02263726
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice. Chancery Division. Company Court 11586/2008

Feull name of court]

(a) Insert name and . ., .. . .
address of registered  Statement as to the affairs of (a) WCC Realisations Limited. Union Court, 22 Union Road. London. SW4 §jP

office of the company

(b} Insert date  on the (b) 23 December 2008 , the date that the company entered administration.

Statement of Truath

t believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full. true and complete statement of the affairs
of the above named company as at (b) 23 December 2008

the date that the company entered administration,

Full name

/(f;-o‘cL\ o o) (buw./)
~ ~3

—‘C"'P—z-"_._:

Dated %:][—igq‘

Signed




Rule 2. 29 Form 2.14B

Statement of affairs
Name of Company Company number
WOC Realisations Limited 02263726
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Company Court 1158672008

Hufl name of court)

(a) Insert name and
sddress of regisiered  Statement as to the affairs of (a)

office of the company

{b) Insentdate  on the (b) 23 December 2008 , the date that the company entered administration.

- Statement of Truth

1 believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of the affairs
of the above named company asat (b) 23 December 2008
the date that the company entered administration.

Full name

N
Keu et AP Lfay-f

o L */-/a&*

et Za{'(a"\




Rule 2. 29

(a) Insert name and
address of registered
office of the company

(b) Insert date

Form 2.14B

Statement of affairs

Name of Company Company number.
WOC Realisations Limited 02263726
|
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Company Court 11586/2008
[full name of court)

Statement as to the affairs of (a) WCC Realisations Limited, Union Court, 22 Uinion Road. London. SW4 6JP

on the (b) 23 December 2008 . the date that the company entered administration.

Statement of Truth

[ believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of the affairs
of the above named company as at (b) 23 December 2008

the date that the company entered administration.

Full name 1

TJULLIE BARBAVIA MATHEWS

Signed % ) \
Dated {) 7 4 '
fﬂ’?’/ TA/A




Rule 2. 29

(a) Insert name and
address of registered
office of th¢ company

{b) [nsert date

Form 2.143

Statement of affairs

Naine of Company ~ Company number
WOC Realisations Limited 02263726
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Company Court 1158672008

[Nli namc of court)

Statement as to the affairs of (a) WCC Realisations Limited, Union Court, 22 Union Road, London, SW4 6JP

on the (b) 23 December 2008 , the date that the corapany entercd administration.

Statement of Truth

I believe that the facts stated in this stalement of afTairs are a full, true and complete statement of the affairs
of the above named company as at (b) 23 Deccmber 2008

the date that the company entered administration.

Full name 77 P
| ATRLOA fﬂ;ﬁo& PO WS e

Signed T _
” % G e

Dated - 4
DO -O\-o‘)




Rule 2. 29 . Form 2.14B

Statement of atfairs

Name of Company Company number
WOC Realisations Limited 02263726
In the Court case number
High Cowt of Justice, Chancery Division, Compiny Court 11586/2008

Lfull namie of comt]

(a1} Insert name and - - Lo .o . .
address of registered Statement as to the atlairs of (a) WCC Realisations Limited, Union Court, 22 Union Road. London, SW4 6JP

office of the company

(b} Insent date  gp the (b) 23 December 2008 , the date that the company entered administration.

Statement of Trath

[ believe that the facts stated in this statement of al¥airs are a lull, true and complete statement of the affairs
of the above namcd company as at (b) 23 Decembey 2008

the date that the company cnteved administration,

Full name

56 Q N NE L.) ITwers
Signed
Dated

30!:!004




A - Summary of Assets

Book Estimated to
Valuc Realise
Asscts (£) (£)
Assets subject to fixed charge:
Assets subject to floating charge: 15,175,989 3,603,385
Uncimargcd asscls:
Estimated total assets available for prefcrential creditors 15,175,989 3,603,385

Signaturc M

Date

20]1foq




Al — Summary of Liabilitics

Estimated
10 realise
€3]
Estimated total asscts avaifable for prefercential
creditors (carried froin page A) £ 3,603,385
Liabilitics £
Preferential creditors:-
Estimated deficicncy/surplus as regirds preferential creditors £ 3,603,385
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) 600,000
(600,000)
Estimated total assels available for Noating charge hotders £ 3,003,385
Debts securcd by Hoaling charges 8,546,139
(8,546,139
Estimated deliciency/surplus ol assets afier floating charges £ (5,542,754)
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) 600,000
Total assets available to unsccured creditors L 600,000
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortlall to floating charge
ho‘deTS) (5’730.295)
Estimated deliciency/surplus as regards non-preferential ereditors (excluding - £ (5,130,295)
any shortfall to Noating chaige holders)
Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)
(5,542,754)
Estimated dcficiency/surplus as regards creditors £ (10,673,049)
Issucd and cailed up capital
(16,397,678)
Estimated total deficicney/surpius as regards members £ (27,070,727)
Signature ,g_u‘ ﬁ]m Date 30‘ ) ] 0@




059 LLOOF ‘VITIWE YIOZNY L100¥ V71 TOVIN VA 'vdS 1Tv-989 089
£89'c NHP LXH 'SHHOA LSIM XV4ITVH 'av0od SSCHD FTIW 'ISNOH NMOYD ALIN VIDOVYD
902'0P ¥d6 638 'FHHSYONYT NOSTIN 'LITULS HOOHEA 'AdINYE THL Xvddid HOONI 0SI19 ISHWHYA
8€'2) ALP P30 'JHIHSHHOA LSIM 'GT3IDHIYM HOOW JONVEO “Muvd 337190 017 NIVIN 8 INOWYIVA
$8Z'05 930,80 'XSTAN HLHOMSONOWYYH ‘Qv0H HivE "“Muvd Hv10d Z LINN asn .LNI SHOLIA3d)3
02£'06 000 28N "¥3ASI1AAN 'HLHOMSANOWHYH 'aVOY 'HivE "Muvd Hv10d Z LINN aL7X0 1IN SHOLIA3dX3
() HHE PESS ‘X3SS3 NOQISYE ‘0 INDODAV WHYd OHLYND ¥ LINN SN QL7 NLIG3dS NY3dOuN3
880'Z HHE P1SS 'X3SSI NOATISYE ‘OY IND0IAVD MNHVd OHLYND ¥ LINN Q17 NOLLIO3dS NY3Z0NN3
8 *'ONVIMIZLIMS ‘NTISHOVYS 2209 - HO 901 3SSVYHISHIAaI1YsSIa3 ov 0413
¥16'26 Hdl €15 '43vLS INFHLI-NO-IN0LS ‘NCLONOT'GVOYH YILIXOLLN ‘SHHOM SSTHINA Q3L YNIHD $S3HONA
(092) ONG 6113 'AFHUNS 'INOSdT ‘INNIAY ATV ZI al17 $9AS 3ALLYIND 3100040
zel 3H6 62N 'Y¥ASSNS LSIM 'LSUNHAIW ‘AVM HSNEWIOH QL7 TYNOILYNYILNI Wvx3a
95t} TS 28N 'NOANOT XISINAQIN “TIVHLAOS 'avoy J1LSYENY NSAQ V1I3HS 02 ¥4 a 2130
£P0'2 NY6 LS ‘FUIHSAGHIQ '‘A1314HILSTHD 'IDAIHEdATHS “NHYd TYRILSNAN! AOOMXO4 aL7 NDIS3A NOSYW QIAVa
el DS9 IS 'JHIHSIHD "IWINH IIIVIAIHD AT IDAF €L IDAYAS ONY S1ONO0Yd 38N
£0L'01 HA1Z €4S 'INTHL NO INOLS ‘'NOLONOT ‘AQvOY NIQHYD ONIHAS QL7 YNIHD INJHL NMOYD
00001 606-¥GEZ 'SYAON SIYYOL '606-SE€T 'L} LHYdV-TVIMLSNANI YNOZ Y37 SYJINVHIO-DWNO
852 AHS ZdN 'HLNOWNOW ANNSAVOHIEY 'OVOY NOILYLS 'S3SIMdNIING NOILYLS |} SHIVD QYN ONYH SWYID
8.6'¥1 ZNS 91S 'INHLI-N-IMLS TTYLSNNL ‘133HLS HOIH ‘AYILLOd HONOHOSTHYIN ary (GiN) YNIHD THHDYNHD
00L't DHL 915 “OYIHNIQIVIN ‘3NNIAY TTIINTHD € aL1 134238 SYNIHD
090'vZ WIN Y8 IIAHLYTH IHLAH 'aQvOYd YAVHANAYIYS HL ‘61 14 43MOL 1SM £05 VHL FHYMYNIHD HILONZHD
2LV QYZ Z£2d "WIOJHON ‘NNAT SONIM BN 'WYHITIN ‘Wavd Muvd QL ¥31LNa ONY LHORMINYD
4} SYZiND ‘ATHENS 'ONINTVAOD ‘SOOI ATIXNH 81 HLINS NNVINNMOOHE NvIHE
€12’ vE6 PNN ‘NOLJWHIN ASTIVA NVAS ‘AVM NHVE 3HLLL '3SNOH WNaoeg a1 (in) wnaosa
686'202 MDT SPW “YIIHLAWY aY NOILYLS Mivd SSIANISNS TIHLJWY *AHOLOVA 334400 FHL @11 02 334400 SH3Lv0o8
G889 V/N 'ATVLH(8A) YNOIWO 28882 'INIT10D ONIS VZZVId JIYISNANI 1113 T8
622'09 F120L3W ‘LNTX 'ANHNOSONILLIS 'Qv0d TI3VITYHD a1131do L13NN3E
€29 NML 998 'SEHIH HENOMHILIT ‘avOd 337180r ‘ISNOH I3 anr NHVINHONIS
LEG L AQP 2vE ‘HLvE '13341S INVA ¢ 'HOOTd ANNOYD A¥3ILI0d D8
Gic') 798 118 "a¥OH TI3MITYH J40 ‘13341S TFANVH 1IN NODTVH 17 TYNOILYNY3LNI 198
ZIE'96 /N ‘NYMIVL 13dIVL ‘2r6-55 X083 Od ‘dHOD LN WHOHNY
152'2 Xg6 1151 'SA1 A0HO NOLIIAAIN ‘1S3 TVIHLSNANI FAISHEVYd ‘ISNOH JuY AL N JUvMINaYL LNl OYY
£6Z'8 H19 ZZNd 'SLLON 'QHO4T3Y ‘HUVd ILYOHOOW L} 301440 XN QL7 AQNVD NVdY
9ee's ZNE Y223 ‘'NOANOT LS NYILSYI LY3IHO €616 11 09 334409 SNOINQHANY
008t ZHZ 21X0 ‘INVHOINS 'AVOY HONVIN 'FOVLLOD ¥YLS WoIN VONYWY
(000'1) VXL 21XO 'NOXO "AHNENYE ‘SNYVE Wdvd JA0ND 'IXINNY SMOTTIM FHL SHLIASIHD YANYWY
69021 4712 8VH 'XOOIW "THYAMDAT 'INYT AHOLIIH 2 . {NVZJOHN3) LOWYYN NIV
05 NAZ L 1SS "‘GQHODIDIHM 'AVM SINOSOAOH "Mivd SSINISNG SHO0NE 01 Q3LINIT 0D '8 SWYHOOOMN ¥

junowy Buipuysind £S8IPPY BWEN

v 0 epel




016°0¢ MOL ZdH 'S1H3H 'OVILSHWTH TIWIH "GN MHYIN ‘THINTD NOISSIHOON 3HL 9 L7 HALNI LIMHYIN D11DVd
S£0'ot dH6 OHY "AYUS AT THOH MOLSHNE 'avOH WYHONIL4T ‘39001 ATI0H QL7 LNI AYNLDFINOD NOIHO
{(sa2'e) ZS¥ 1230 'Ag43J '13341S ¥313x3 2 SNL10S NOILYI10D SN30100
{rie'e) dV0 ALD3 ‘NOGONOT ‘133418 NOLIWOD 2b-LE aL dvann
9Zr'Th dr't WED3 'NOAONOT 'avOd NOGONIHYYA LS-6F aL7 SOHAYEO Y3 INN
2.4'02 A5 8257 AUV INYT ATTOVE "HLDI WNOD Q149ONIHdS A(Z)S 1 "IASNOH YINIXd QILNIN YMN ATHOM NN
#08'0) dd¥ 1208 "SHA 1S3M AT THOI3N '13341S Lild ‘ISNOH JAISHO38 L7 XN NHOTIN
€10'01 AYS PZAM 'S1HIH ‘QUOALYM 'LITULS THVILSHIVHS 00 Va1 7 334409 I90NIVN
¥E£9 MYZOQH 'SHA 1SIM ISNOH 9148 'av0y ONVTT3 ‘THLNAD SSIANISNG LOOAN00OHE SOLLSIO0T MOAY3IW NOLYOW
(026) 184 0Z0d "H3LSTHDIHD ‘Mvd SSANISNG WyHANIE '8 LINN S3LVIOJ0HD SYWNZILNOW
696'C anNvrZeoy 'SINVH 'IMOLSONISYE ‘NIYUYM HOLVYH 'SIHDIEH NMOTNYHE ¢ FIALSINOH YNVLNOW
(1ve's2) drt 1287 ‘JHIHSHYOA 1STM *ATNLO 'GYOH AT T 'ISNOH IJHYHM ¥3addNn anr (ind Uv.L3H NOSIN3IW
9EL'6E gH9 6157 'SA331 'NOAMVYY NIZHO MO '3SNOH ONYIHOOW NOSIHIW
586'0 ¥dZ 100 'ANV1LODS "ILSNONYVYD 'L133MLS F1ULSIHL 12 QL1 SAVIOVN
669'Z 81 ZLAGQ "DHOM ‘'ATTOMIE 'LITHLS INENOBLSIM ZE2 ONILINHYW N
8560} QuP #1X3 ‘NOAIA TIIMSINNNA "WYY SSINISNG AYMLHOIA “1Z LINN arsaun
S06't51 YVHB FIML 'X3SI10AIN 'WYHLTIS "'S3NVYT LNO4A39 ‘THYNDS M3IN ¥ ‘HOOTd dOL ai1 i) NONNYEAS 5 LONN
zzr'osl dS0 0ZNQ T HLHON 991dd WYHST3 ‘31v.153 ONI GTOM WYHSTI ‘HLYdINY1d IHL 3SH YMYHYA QL7 MHOA ANY NTOINIT
66611 Y/N ‘MO AYOH NVM YHS 888 ‘JHLNID ONNJ 11 'HO0T1d ANZ G117 (ONIavHLD ONN4 NV I
195'Y VIN 'NOOTMON ONOL NN ‘LITFHLS ONIN MOH S6 41D QTHOM H14 2L © LINN AL 09 SHMISNOH N3NA 331
(zre'ed) /N 'NOOTMOM DNOL NNV 'L33ULS ONIN MOH 56 ‘H1D THOM H1d 21 9 1INN ANI O dM3ISNOH N3NA 331
Soi'vh dQ6 gHD ‘TUIHSLNITL TTIMAT0H 'GYOY LSYOD 'ISNOH HSINLINY WETT R ENE TEE e sl
9Z5'¥S UNL ZPOA “HHOA NOLONIMOOd "LS3 IVIHLSNAN! 13144V 'AVM XY 4VH QL1 MN SINIIAIUONI AXYIN
{o00'0c) HHE LidH 'SMON\ ‘AUNESTIAY 'VOY ISNOHILYD IDIAHISA00S AHHIN
LES'EE HNO 60d “JUHSIWYH ‘INVAVH ‘INVI M3N Q17 IHONOTAAA0OMNIN
(6£5'2) HNZ 80d ‘JUHSJWYH "'INVAVYH 'INY M3N aL1 GOOMNIN
Lre'ast Nd. 1ZHE '13SHOAQ INHOSWIM '1S3 TVIHLSNONI NMCONY34 ‘avON WVHEODD § Q3LINF YIS HLITH
£62'€T 142 9AQ "SAIN M QHOINIMSONIN '31vLST LIIHSNI THL ‘66 LINN SIAVHO NYITNr
o60'L VIN 'ANVIWHIO ‘NHOTHIS! 96995 'L} ISSYHLS HIOHIASNHY 02 % HAWO Nvador
L£6'Z8 VN "000ZS ONYJWYT "ONYNW 1A 'OX IWHONIG-ONVJINY 28E 417 09 DIWVHE3D YHANI
(z18) oSl "AN "YOLDIA 'SANA NOLLYLS SH3HSIH 965 YVILLYOdNI
188 V/N 'ONINOL 'OND3TI0D £6001 'SF OONIHISYd D THS VST
zee $905Z 'V1DS34A SS INVZZINNT ‘69052 ‘69 FTIVIHLSNANI VIA TS ILLYONG 1G YYD
Eev'e 136 048 'LSIM O NITFHO S1IFHD '1S3 ONIOVHL LHNOD SNIIND ‘€€ LINN ONIDWIOVYL W30l
162’y vay 1S 'G1IJHAIHS ‘LITFYLS WYHONINDOH 6#-62 'ISNOH 1FALSHIANS AL SUIMNNYD'
5v0'68 180 €8O 'ATHUNS 'FAVITILAHM ‘AVON INOLSAOD Siv QL1 LOW LD3ArOdd BWOIAZNOH
00L't 4091 LMS 'NOONOT ‘NOLLONNF WYHJYD 'avoy LLODTVS £01 HIWWNTD NIT13H
zet a8 £15 ‘FUIHSHYIA 'HONOTS "AFTONVT 'OVOY NOLLVLS 6+-L1 838 3dN0YD
o8’z 610004 "VLVXION ‘'AVOH AYAYSNHND 'Fi '3SNOH YIMI3WYD aL1 4NoYWD INDIWAOOD
0€5'012 VIN 'SUNGWVH XIGNITY 'vSiri 2 'Y v HOV41S0d HEWD LJHNITIOM ¥3aNyg3o

.:=0E<|m=_|u:8n50 €S0IppY eweN




098 $199v1 "13SHIWOS ‘YILVMIDAINE Mivd SSINISNE HLHOMLNNH ALTNOS 7 ABSAVO'M
€15 AHL 813 'ATHHENS ‘NOLONISSIHO 'GvOY LINNOW 011dSI0 SYWOHL Y M
SSS°E asr 098 ‘YILSIDUOM IAOHISNOUE 'AVOH AUNENYH Mivd 'SSINISNE SIYHYH J0Z LINN a1 6inN) 13ZN3Y DHIA
6eL’l 4NB £3S 'NOT 1S DYNGNIGATMIN '1S3 WWOD ABNENIAATMIN '0€ LINN QL1 18VH '? SWOANVA
(6c6'81) '3dIVL ‘¥ "03S “"GY YA ONYIHO ‘vZI "ON 14 628 1VHOdHOD SAWNYL TYSHIAINN
£20'Y aago 610 ‘WYHA10 ‘'NOL¥3AAVHD "L33XLS YIHOLOIA “TUN HONYW 417 S10NA0YHd ILYWILIN
oL ZN9 2118 ‘3| NYIHLIHON 1Sv4138 ‘avOol TIVOINOA '133HLS NOGTVIW SHIAVIM-HILS T
1Ll HY L 613 ‘AFHYNS 'NOLONISSIHD 'QVOY LJOUINVO a1 S3UYMISNOH NOOHJAL
9LL'1L SOZ PP '0H04038 ¥IATM "GY NIASNIAVYE ‘Wavd TIHMOYED QL7 10341Q JHYMNIL
6e8'y 840 91S1 ‘F44110ST 1OV "AVM ABYIMOS QLN LIOHONYOHL
0L 1000} AN “MHOA M3N ¥HOA M3N ‘901 LINS ‘133418 HL/Z 1SIM IE ONIHSND SYWOHL
0 NAZ PEND ‘SINVH ‘NOLIY "Mivd YOINO 0L Q17 ¥1SHIHOA 40 ISNOH JHL
1£9'8 XN 81S 'A1IIINOYA 'LNISTHO SATIIIHIHLIN ANVANOD HIJVM Add¥H HL
162'92 Zaz 513 'NOANO1 ‘avOY SHILNIdYYD 'NHvd IVIHLSNANI MO 01 01702 AGNYD 13WHN09 3HL
£0£'eZ QvZ83 'NO7 133415 NOINY 8-Z "0 LINN 'SOIQNLS NOINV NOILOITIOD HYO FHL
026'01 ¥1€ £ZHE "13SH0QA HOENHOLSIHD 'AVM GI31MIV ‘MHvd SNE Y3ATIS S LINN 02 9vE QLNIY¥d DISSYTO FHL
56 VIN# HI110d HSILNE LVAYO 3HL
v6¥ 0S6 9INS ‘AUNASTWIVI ‘AISHVO ‘NITYD IHL ‘WHV Yuvd 017 NOSHIAVL
186'0Z N32 ZLMS 'NOONO1 'avOd 3NYN0EX0d ¢ Q171S3718VL ONTYL
(62z'91) Ad9 £19 "SOTO HALSTONIHID ‘AVOH AUNGLIL 'SONIGTING Wivd 393100 ¥ SIVOINVLOE 133MS
£E1'T VN INSIVHSINIS1 'GYOH ATTHIBWIM S€ 'ISNOH AITHIBWIN £05 WOOY ANVAWOO ONIQVHL HSIAHVLS
009'6. au6 £dH 'VA1SdWH T3WIH AF1SJY ‘QYOH SNYIEE3 'ISNOH VYoIavdY ANYdNOD 334400 HLINS
199'2y , DL SON "WYHONILLON * ‘AVOY A¥Y3d Q3LIWIT SNOLHYD A1dWIS
98g'L HM 0S8 ‘HYM NOAY NO 0H04018 'GYOH OO TYILYM '1S3 TVINLSNANI OOTHILYM INIWJIND3T ' ONLLLIAdOHS
1E'01 OfG NN ‘SLNVHLHON ‘NOQ3NI4 'GVOH QHVHOIHO Z 7 | SLINN ONIDWMIOVd SOS
pIS'LIL ©L6 01V 'SLYTH ‘AT1IALYH 'AVM HIHSIGONS "ISNOH 3AVHO13E Q.11 SN9IS3A dOO2S
86€'¥Z SHO SEW "HILSTHONYIN 'HLHOMSIVA 017 3d0O¥N3 NOLTVS
2085'r| 496 21 'dY3AIN QY TIVH INIdS Muvd ONIQYHL HANNIEL ‘SNNIAY FHIHLIdS ZE€ - 91 QL1 IUVMAYY
¥82'2 " LHOIMLSYVYI 99 L0ZYIN ‘8901 90d A9 NDAMONYYH
016'G dN8 ZIN 'NOGNOT ‘INY1 SauvTTvE £62-682 'ISNOH NOSANVIWVOY Q17 HYvd Wy
SS1'e HHZ 854 “10LSIHE NOLAIND 'AVOY SIIQVIILIHM 6¥1 'LUNOD YONIASOUD SEY¥IH WbInd
£48'L 97r 5157 'S0331 'AVOH AS13S Mvd GOOMUUYD 017 L18S3008d
619'9 332 208 '0HO4aYHE "T1IHSI1D03 'ISOTD LYVMALS QUVNONVA ¥3INIud
961 181 €230 'AGY3G ‘'NOLMIN SONDI "INV IN3HL ‘ISNOH NOL400 ONITI38Y1 "'l IMLISOd
(6z¢'c0l) M7+ ZINN 'SINVHLEON AGH00 '1S3 ONI HLHON NOGTaM ‘QvOY ADivag Q3LIWIT SQO04 XINIOHd
(zze's) V15 01dS "TUIHSANYH H3AOGNY 'avOY SNOLSONIAIT '99 X08 Od Q31NN 0D ? AOOM ALl3d
€0Z's 2L¥6¥ ‘NYDIHOIW ‘ITIAGNYHED 'MS OOINTY 0POE S1HOdWI S¥313d
516 THE ¥M ‘NOANOT ‘NIIMSIHO ‘OVOY MNivd 004 WYHMHYIN ANN3d
0Z'S1 N5 63 'NOANOT ‘OVOY SITTVM ¥6 "ISNOH ¥3avd ONILNINd NI3HO INvd
(zo0'1) Ngl LvH 'X383100IW ‘FHONNYLS 'SNIAQUYD NOLSTVA 22 QL1 MO8 B NOTIIdYd

unowty Bujpueising 883.ppY aweN




Z69'228°2 {ejo) pues)
000'L DAZ SN ‘NOAGNOT ‘JA0HD AHNGHDIH ZZ "WIND NI3qy3ay 202 O1aN1S SHIAWYHI INNOAA
873 HfY v223 ‘NOGNO1 'L33Y1LS TNvd 018 ADTONHOIIL NOILYWHOANI S3A
628'or OH6 OIMIN ‘ANNENILLY “JAIMA INHNOFHIY4 'ISNOH SNH3Y AL DICHSIT WYHIANAM
[%°} Zas ZMS ‘NOGNOT gY WYHAT ‘THYNDS JNISY3113 1L LINN a1 ANYdINOD XOg3NIM
L6E'8) AN ¥552 ‘'OTIONIH 9N ¥652 '004 LYVHLSYNILY ‘A3 NILNIWNSNOD HALOIM
£62'11 aN #6652 'OTFONTH '98E X08 Od '001 LYVHLSYNLLY1d NILNIWNSNOD HILOIM

E:oEﬂm|=__.u=5$=m S5eJppY aweN




ir44 NG0 HIMS 'NOGNOT 'AVYMOVORS OF UNLY Q1TS13dYHD THL v
0 Y1 27V ‘'S1H3H ‘AL NIQHVO NAMTIM 'Muvd JHIHS '00F XOF Od "ONIING SNHYID 3HL Q11 S31LHIdOYd 18 0283l
9l 2 2H3 'HOUNENIQ3 ‘133418 39H039 | 'SLNNOIOY ALYIJONd SINWISIANI 3411 QUYANYLS -
L1 12 AMS ' 'NOGNOT '30V1d TIIMNOHD ¥2-€2 NOLJIWOUE) OL7 3LVLSI NOLONISNIA HLNOS w
0 ML 6dH 'SHONE I1FI4SNODYIE "ANT AUNGSTTAY 92/42 ‘NOFHOS QLT SINIWLSIANI NOGHOS v
0 'S8 MIAS ‘NOANOT 'Y IDVTVd WYHONDIONE S4E ‘THLINID ONIJJOHS 30V 1d VIHOLIA "HIDVNVIN FHINID (22V1d VINOLIIA) QL1 SdOHS SNd ~»
(02e'22) d3L 68 "HLD TIHMQW SISYO HL | 'JLINS LNIWIDVNYIN FHL ‘dIHSHINLYYL ONNOA HLINS QLI THINTD TIVHMOAVIN o
AN 1S6 6VJ 'LN3X H3LVMINTE MTVM STNVHL 43ddn "3LINS LOW H3LVYM3NT8 O/0 HIMB)LONW 13SSY 3dOYNT 3SVIATANIT w
S10't 4¥6 NZOM ‘NOONOT ‘NOGNOT ‘ONVYLS § Q17 S311340Hd $ILIHNIAS ANV 1w
¥80'¢ 1S1 OLM NOONOT “30V1d OHOALYHLS £ a1(NA03A) TWEOTO SAN DAY INITTD S)
£6¥ . DY6RSE 1IOLSING ‘INVNDS AT1ENY3A OF ‘+£5Z X08 Od (AINO YISNYMS) 3DUNLS DONIA «
802 OAP 269 'MOOSYIO 000E X008 Od "M1D 1MOddNS SSINISNE ¥v8 "ONIINNOIDY Tiv.L13Yy 0171 LHOdHIY MOYHLYIH v
8zZ¢ FO8 MM ‘NOONOT '1338LS ONVILEO 1Y3HO ¥ 'ISNOH ONV1LYOd 'G1314SNYW NYT (1S IN3IDIH) SHANTYAE SHOAIAYNS BH =
882 frZ 18 "WYHONIWYIE *06.8 X08 Od 'ATTWING YAD ATTNIHO YAD o
0L0°s HME VIM 'NOAONOT ' LIFHLS NOLLYYLS 01 '09€S X0d Od OUHD AYSS SATTALIHM-NNNSTEOY VAD »
9 UMB VEM 'NOONGT 13341S NOLLYYLS 0F "09€5 X08 Od 'ViNd HOV YAD 2SINOLE)LOW TIHOHNHD-NNNSAIOY YAD o
£61'08 Z1€ 10d ‘UHSIWVH HLNOWSLYOd "SAVND JUVHMNND ‘ISNOH SAVAD LIVHMNND AL 19W SAVAD JHYHMNND .«
zzg'or Z1E 10d ‘JHIHSIWNVH HLNOWSLEOM ‘SAYND JHVHMNND ‘ISNOH SAVND JHVYHMNND (MYVYd YILYMIDATHE) SAYND SHYHMNND
05t dNB 299 ‘MOODSYTO 'IAVONTIN 'GYON X¥O0OONN 81 'ISNOH HOONNYL § {SSAINIYA HOUNENIOZ) NYWY3E Q34
(2 DEZ Y223 ‘DS FONVHIXI 21 ‘ISNOH IDNYHIXI ‘NOILLYANNO- SV ONIavHL "ivLIy SNYYID TINIH NOILYONNOL «
Pl dar 157 'Sa337 "1T3YLS NOIFHIA0S " ININWHNYEWT IHL Z 9NN3T 3L WYHNIE3A-Z14 »»
0 Q3z £9° 'WYHONIWNIA ‘LS ONNINA3 0Z1 HO0T4 HL9 (oNIITINA)ZLA -
9 03z €8 "WYHONINYIE 'L33Y1S ONNWG3 0Z1 ‘'HOOTd H19 aliazig..
0 a3z €8 "WYHONIWHIE ‘1S ANNWAT 0Z1 'HOO0Td H1g (31OVHO SNIAYY) 110 Z10 +
oL VINE Q11 Z9LON SAFLSNYL QHOS13L 1 Z00
0z Qg0 MEMS 'NOANOT 'SNIQHYS HONIASOHS §1 "SAVHS MIFu3d Q17 S3LEILOHd AVA AYNAYO o
eL N0 HIMS "NOGNOT ‘AVYMOvOHS OF A3ALINN 3AISTHY] ST v
zoz'sz N0 HIMS ‘NOANOT ‘AvMavoua oF QILINIT NINDNYYH 282 ..
2Ly ANZ YIA ‘NOQNO1 '9Z62 X08 0d S3I1LY3IJ0OU NOISNIAd WOD
£ Z32 29 'MOOSYTO '13341S TIEMHL08 §1Z ‘SONIAING 3719v3a {13915 LNIFDIHISITIA QUVHIIY 80 w
vy dHZ P03 "'NOGNOTMOY HILSONHILY 01 "L3NO0D SNILHHYIN LS "INFWNIONYNYW LISSY (43153040M) SITT13 QUVYHDIY 80 4
65¢€'S d31 6S ‘OTIHS3HS HLD TIVHMOAVIW “SISVO IHL | 'ILINS LOW ‘A1 SHINLHVL ONNOA HLINS AL AINWISVYNYN dOHd ANV HSILIYE o
(cov) HVYE 6L ‘ANYNNS "WOSH3 '133YLS HOIH 2€-0€ 3SNOH YNOY ANY QL1 TVIDHIWWOD 1138 ¥I0AIHE .
652 VIN# {0S) TYIDMIANWOD 1138 HIDAIYE «
€9 N¥Z 280 'IOaINENYD 'AYON NOLONIdWNHEL ‘1EZ X0A 0d ¥ TWIDUIWWOD SLNIY AHONNS STTIMAIE »
S56'vL MYS LV ‘HLYE 13341S HOIH "TIVHOTIND 3HL ‘'S32UN0S3Y 40 ¥O123HIQ ZHLYA)DA 13SNINOS LSV HLHON § H1VE «
6L1) DHZ XM ‘NOGONOT ‘133HLS FTHAMNOVS 52 TIZMIIVE NOSTIN  NOLLYHOJHOD SIILSNHL NOISNId HN VXV =
0Ey DHZ XM 'NOGNOT ' L133H1S ITUANOVS 62 ‘TaLININT T13MINvE NOSTIN €01 ONN4 d0¥d 34ITMVYT 2 ALIND3 VXV .
(9] HHO ZHN "HOIMHON MIHONY LS 3dHOHL ‘Muvd SSINISNG SMIHANY LS 'FAV TUINIO 8 LYNOD L13D0AY SYINN) QLT NYW ONND A THOWALY SYAY o
(W1:] NEZ VM ‘NOAONOT IUVNDS HIAONVH 22 L7 SYIWY 1430 SINNODOY ALH3dOd OV SL1dI3034 NOWWO /AL SYWY ue
62) HME YIM 'NOGNOT 'L334LS NOLLYHLS 01 ‘Yilld HOV VAD A $12 LOW SIMOTHYIN SHL NSOV w

Jinowy BuPURIRNO 588IpPY




£8 Hdi 81L0d “X3SSNS 1S3M "MILSIHOIHD 'GvOod NYINOAI VD ¥ '(d L43Q) O3 NOSTM D
orl'L NY¥ §ZdN ‘HLNOWNCOW 'LTTIYNId ‘av0d AYY3d ¥3ddN ‘ASYLLOD HSYId SNOIS30 S3NOr-LLHNe
(zg) rvZ Y103 'NOANOT LIFHLS TLYOMIN 12 'INF30 OTHILSI93Y 'D1d WODI 1AL HSILINE OTHOMNIJO 18
g ANO 1187 'SA33T ANV YA MVYHSTIW ‘IHLINID SSINISNE NOLONINHY '0983H X08 Od G0N L8
Sig DOF ZESE “TOLSING "1SIM D3LZV LNVHAYND 3HL 0E9Z FAONVNIS 19
#26°L D36 0ldH "SHING "ZAWODAM HOIH ‘HLTVIH TIIMMIVTY ‘AVM SQUYNY3E vi NDISIT HVYONS NMOYa
980’y VHE EH3 'ONVILOS 'HOYNENIOT ' LNIDSIHD TIOHLY §1 SYHOLIDNOS 411 5310048
SLLL YL 8BNS AT TYIBWYD 'S VIUY LNIWAV QLY ONIOVHL SYD HSILIYE
199') dDE LD "X3S$3 "00OMLINTHE 'TAYHONI ‘35070 IONVHO L 112088V SSOND INJud
092 NE¥ 1S9 'MODSYID 'QVOY HINI SONIM ‘IHINID ONI2dOHS GVIHIVHE QL1 2088V SINHOYN av3HavHa
{o£2) 60LZ0VIN ‘NOLSO8 "0L9 LINN '13341S AOOMNYOM LT FIONN HNOA S804
b AN EAD "TOOIOVTIE T004MIVIE 08 X08 Od ‘FIONYNIJ 40 ¥OLO3IHa TINNOD HONOHOER TOODIIVIE
0zZv'z NQL ZdH ‘GQV3ALSdWIH TWIH "AVM NVWLSYT ‘IHINID NYINLSYI a11(4in) vay3zig
89 408 LZNL 'INIM ‘GHOJHSY ‘NIANIOAIS "SNYWLYHM 31N 17 SAHYAINIA NIONIOQ!E
(v19'2) 8d0 ZLT1 'WYHXIHM AYT] 'INYT AYIHOYYH ‘3SNOH NOLTIWVH Q3LINN S3INVJWOD 1539
98s Irg €N 'spag ‘'uoin ‘791 xog Od P11 3N auuO |8
z98'4 IV LPZON ‘THHSWYHONILLON ‘YMHVMIN ‘TN NIVHD #L “13AYYHL SSINISNE Q13134vE TAAYHLIYOV 13AVHL 131duvE
052 OA9 £1S1 ‘S33L-NO-NODIDOLS "Mivd SSIANISNEG ITvAS3ITL '000¢ X083 Od QYVYIAVIONYE
69+' DA 76D 'MOOSYID '000€ X08 Od "W SIO0Ud HSYD OL A0ANI QL1 ¥ LH0ddNS SSINISNG Yva
414 TAL €INE * "ONIHLEOM '28¥F X089 Od a3aLINN SSY120.LNY
195 UHE BXO ' ‘UoXO ‘suseyy aLr sy
88l THNZOM 'NOONOT ‘NIQUVD LNIAOCD "LUNOD SNIMAOOD i Q11 SNOILYTSNVHL SYLY
gee ZV6 ¥ISM mm__._mnmou_.._ﬁm ‘@13KH21T '3S0T10 NOLONISSS ‘J1VIST SAMIHS IHL 'ZL LINM a1 ¥YWYHLISY
19 XH¥ SIM 'NOGNOT "HIVIAYN "13341S THYINISTY 9252 YNLYd SHID0Y TTIMHSY
008' XH§ 9235 'NOONOT 'WYHNIAAS ‘Hivd NMYIHIVA 65 VYNYINY
bat] YNF PHD ‘INVT IOTIM "Mdvd SSINISNE "'ANYIMOTIM 8 ‘ISNOH 3390dY Q11 NOILLYHOJHOD 33904V
90z adl L13d 'SONIT 'ONIOTVdS "9 X08 Od HIALYM NYITONY
rA44 Mg LHN ‘HIMHON ‘350170 3OVD HANOS £€ 'SLNNOIIV INY SNOILVTIVLSNI IN1DIHIA VITONY
F4:] 905 ENS ‘JUIHSLTM ‘NOONIMS ‘WYHINIAOD ‘VOY ITIAHINSYE €L SHOLOVHLNOD ONINYI 1D MOANIM ALHOINTY
€82 DL¥ 04D "AFHENS NOJACHD "AVM HIFNO0D ‘1S3 ANI SOTHSAVHL 'L LINN SAVNAHIAS AONIOHINWI TV
[ YIN# 00 ONIZVIO ONY SSY19 S193d4SV 1TV
6L arZ ENN 'NOLdWYHLEON NOLTNOW ‘0% INOLSHIAC "INV TIIH AONYS QL7 ONIADADTH INOENY
v25'8 A8 ¥LSM 'SJ4VLS 'GTIJHIN 'OVOH HLHOMNYL 6 AL SWILSAS S4Y
8ca'g AXB 9LW ' "YILSIHINVN 'Z6E X08 Od O1d ALIMND3S ¥ M4 1AV
by av' 8 1ML 'XISIFTAQIN ‘NOLONIQAQVL ‘AVOH NOLLYLS '3SNOH Myvd QaLINF WOIXOV
6L 449 0ZW “YILSIHINVIN AHNESAIQ ‘1S TIH LY38TY 'HOENHD 010 3HL SINVLINSNOD JAILYIHD 1VE0NIV
¥51 HYL #3N° 'INAL NNOdN 3TLSYIMEN 'L33H1S TINNHE 91 NOILYHIDIHATH B ONINOILIGNOD HIV-HOV
'L FNZ LAD 'PIOJSWIBY) '8UBTY 88NOYSIEM ‘PROY UOYIE B a1 SNOWWIS 3 ¥
€92 D19 ¥SHI 'NYIHLOT 1S3M 'NOLSONIAN ‘Q¥OH NI TIV 8 ‘3SNOH J1NS3T a11{89) NIATS +Z
EbPvE NaL 13 'NOGNOT 'aGvOd 1BJYHIALIHM 58 ‘ISNOH YINIOVN (301440 QV3H) dUS FOVISHUOM .
148 gy LS8 "10LSIHE ‘YO DNIddYM 'HLNOS ISNOH SINYHIHIW NYWHHOM ..
£66 ) OrZ iNH "TINH 3NV ISNCH ALINIML TINH *3SNOH ALINIYL »
£L9 4V 268 "WYHONINAIE "Mvd SSINISNE NOININD ‘AVMIDAIY £ ‘ISH IXNUVIO ATINVLS HIS 'HOO1d ONZ Q471 3HNSITT WYHLNIL o
unowry m:_lﬂ:u-go S884ppY SweN




i AVL SNN ‘NOLJWVYHLIYON ‘3S01D INOLSOVIO ‘ISNOH QNVINIVIN DLLSISOT IVANINILNODOHNI
r4:7} Zd6 SrE WYHONINYIE ‘LHN0D SANYINYV #Z ‘HIDA3T STTVvS SIADNAYIAS LHOJHIY 1STHNT
col HAY8YD ‘AJNHUNS ‘AT THN ‘CYOY IGWOONITE 6E 130dd INVI YNNI
05€'T Sl EOH 'FIVOOYYYH 'SOVHVd NOILYLS 'SONVHOXI JHL ‘JHYMLIOS WOIT1EM O J3LINN SSANISNENIF3
£8z - OXG £1d 'HLNOWATd '956¢€ XO8 Od ‘FYLNID ONISSID0Hd LINTWAY ADY3INT 403
065'Z aat PWS ‘A3HENS ‘'NOLLNS "AYM SYTIOHIDIN 1S 'ISNOH AHIINVHD Q47 S32IAH3S BV1003
0£'2 STRPAD 'AMLNIAOD MYV $SSANISNT GOOMLSTM ‘AvM QOOAMLSIM AOHINT NO 3
173 INL 1ZM° 'NOGNOT 'avOX LHNOD INWHNTLLOL SPL aza
LEL MG €42 'JGHYD 069 X089 Od ‘SINAYIS HIWOLSND "WIALYM HSTIM JAD NHWAD 8MA AAD NHNAD HMA
SoL'e 308 ALD3I ‘'NOANOT "LITMLS HANNYE Z+-8Z 'FSNOH ANIAODSIA SINVHENG
(0} ZX} 118 "FUIHSHYIE ‘'HONOIS L3TULS NOLONITTIM 01-8 JYLNTD MOIMSNNYFISYNOr SHIAING
(952} ANGE LM ‘NOGNOT 'L1IFMLS MDIMHYM 86 (SSOMOLNIHE}LONW d0O¥d SNOSATYNOA
o) Q32 £9 'WYHONIWHIG 'LI3FHLS ONNWAT 021 "HOOTd H19 TMVHI 19N d0dd NOSOTYNOQ
2 032 £9 ‘WYHONIWEIE ‘13THLS ONNWAD 0Z1 “HOO0T4 9 '1d3Q INNODOY 19N 19 dO¥d NOSATYNOQ
26 HIE £22d ‘YIHSIDAINAWYD 'STAI LS 'avod NOSIAT Q17 DAYS 01QvY NOILYDINNINNOD LD3HIA
L10'e A0 PIML X3STTAAIN 'WYHLIR ‘261 X08 Od a1 (i) LN THG
09 XdZLOA "MHOA "L X08 Od V430
86 H3F #1171 'WYHXIEM NITIALSOHY ‘QY0H WYHXIHM '37aavSHIvd H3LYM AITIVA 330
z6g'e HIMS W 'SINATY NOLTIN "T1SMONOL ‘JAIND IHVYMYTI30 SIVINIY NOSMVT
££ee d18M IMS 'NOANOT 'avOod 091 TNId 09 a3LNIN 02 9 ATINN QIAVa
985’} rEE LND ‘aHO407IND *13381S HOIH LFZ *ISNOH ONVTLNOd QL7 YN SYILLYW VIVa
yr /i M 2SM IHIHSAHOLAVLS 'GOOMLINNNE 'TINIAY THONNITO 2L WoNNLITIEra
8E6'T Y11 LN ‘NOGNOT ‘NOLONITISI ‘G¥ON TO0dH3AN vEL QL1 ONHSNEaNd M2
Ll ZX8 LIAD ' 'NOLY3ANNN ‘#19€ X08 Od QL1 SIILSID0T V3AD
€51 1712 ZHI ' ‘HOWENENIAT " 133uLS 3OH0ID 0489 SINVLINSNOD AL¥3dOdd TIIMMIATIND
zo¢ 1d8 ENN 'NOLJWYHLHON ‘Qd NHOHINOVIE 0¥ 'L LINN 17 (NOLdWYHLHON) SHYD ALNNOD
12z . VIN# ANVAINOD 3DIAYIS NOILYHOdHOD
cog'L MSLIEXD "1dLSNHE Md SNE NOLONOLLOd ‘avOd 3AISHIAIY 'ISNOH FHIHSNOAIQ O1d dHO FYYMILJ0S HIALNDWOD
¥8l'e T9b 130 'SANYISI TINNYHD ‘AZSHIM “HINIH 1S ‘IIVTd NOILYLS §h-LE 'ISNOH YdD QILINIT SIILINNNY LNILYd H3LNWOD
98E'S HAS B1LS ‘FOAIUINI "LIFHLS 1YY "ISNOH QUOIavHE NI IONYIINOD
¥ZL'v 842 8D "X3SST 'WYHLIM 'SAYMLSYI ‘AVYM 140HD MNITHNOI0D
£:]3 D31 %8N ¥ISIN00IN ‘IOAHEXN "9ZZ X088 Od Q17 S3ASIHGYIINT V0D vI02
8% Y6 SIS "ATHHENS 'NOLONITIVM ‘IS0 3DITTVHD ¥-€ 'ISNOH TYHLINID QL1 SOAS FONVUNSNI MND
ISL 409 JIMS ‘'NOGNOT LIFHLS YIHOLIIA #9 (LSYM TVIDHMTANNOD) “TTVH ALID HOO1d HIE HILSNIWLSIM 40 ALID
009 ras 13 'NOGNOT '133ULS TVIDHIWWOD ' INIOd ONINNIQ LL Q17 TYANTWNOMIANT ONJLSIM ® ALID
L'y NNt STV ‘SLYIH 'SNVT HNOAHYHATOD *I1V1S3 IAISHIAIM ' LINN QL7 SDAS LOVHINOD THHDYNHD
{50z} UdZ 188 ‘THHSYONYT ‘NUNDIOYIAR 'GYOY HLNOMSAVHS QLT SWILSAS ALIMNADIS JINCHLITNZ 88NHD
800'¥1 HL} 0BON ‘WYHONILLON "3SNOH S1091VL 011 TIVINHYLIIHD VIV HYLIIHD
£16'92 D8 YOM "ATTONYT SONINM OH NOILYLS "SHYOM OOVNOW L LINM 'NLYHIDIHATY F ONI AHNLNTD HE )
094 YNO 6AQ 'SANYICIA LS3M "AT1OVH '13341S HOHNHD 62 'OIQNLS FHL DIHIVYOOLOHd SHILYD
Fits SdSEZIM ‘'NOANOT 'L1ITHLS HINHYL 6#-CF "HIMOL ¥INNYA Q3ALIAIM LydvD
19¢ NIF SLD 'INIH ‘TTGVLSLIHM 'INNIAY YNIGIN | J3LIWN HOLYA LOIHLSIO AYNGYALNYD
€6L°) 488 ZHY ‘'ATHHNS 21 vOIFH ‘HILYHAOOM '¥¥Z X08 Od 0.1 0IN) IVNHIS SSINISNB NONVD

Junowy BujpusisIng

$881pPY

BWIEBN




G691

3AS EWD "X3SS3 QHOISWIIHD 'SHIHUIL WYHOOOM HLNOS "AIHA SITTYMNEOD 91

weess0897 L ISNunns TIVONOAIN SNNVIP

GI9'F HYL 83 ‘NOGNOT 'SAOHD ONIYYAVYN '1HN0D TIVH QYVYM 2 NOLHNN ANV
orl e 1AWNING TYNVT
9£0'sS IML ZZND ‘TUIHSAHOALYIH "TIH LHVLS "Huvd TIVHW3YHL '3SNOH TIVHWIYHL 'v8iL 31INS ONI 2141D¥d ANVISI
B0V 40 #SHI ‘NOLSONIAIT 'avOd NYTTINOVIN “Mivd SSINISNE ISNOH INOLSHIATY "ISNOHMYISLIHM - NOILD3108d Y1vd 3LIS-430 NIVLNNOW NOH)
(0¥} 4d6 019N ‘'X3SINQAIN NOADONITIIH ‘INV] ONOT 9¥€ ‘ISNOH NOUATHD SOAS ANT QILYHOILNI
€75 ZNG6 PNL 'LNIX ST1AM 3DAIMENNL 'THYNDS NIAUIATIND 'ISNOH 3IVSNY Q3LIANTT LN 33VSNI
666 YLP LND 'GHOATIND '3ASOTO IIHL LNANTVM 'TSNOH IOVINHYD GALINIT SIAON)
6LL'81 N3t LNN ‘NOLJWYHLHON 'GvOd HONOHOBEONITI3M 69€ 'ONIM 1SV ISNOH NOLONITHNG LINIWLINSDIIY 1DV
69% XA0 ZHWD ' "X3SSI AVIIHITIA 'AVM QH04aVHE aL1 vuoIa OovI
BLL') DHO EM 'NOONOT 'AVM TNdUYM 440 ‘AVM a3V ZL Q3ALINN SOHJYYS vl
201 GYZLNH "SINVHL NOdN NOLSONIY 'av0y TIVHOUIND "ONIGTING AUNSY3NL TNINNOD ALID TINH
¥ee NHP LAY ‘SONYT “100dX0VT18 ‘133848 VIHOLIA LL THH SANNOH
e81'z ¥NE AFO3 'NOANOT 'L3THLS HIFWIL HDIH § "ISNOH NOAT NHOT YIS MO LINYDIYLIOH
srL'e TdP LIS 'HONOTS 'TANIAY THIHSMHIE +8Y ‘ISNOH $SSAULXT Q31T LINIANISINOH
020'L 618E090-65 'NIZ "08L#106 (£18) 'PROF989ZC L4 'OANVIHO '¥80¥EE X08 Od d7T LHOINXY 8 GNVTT0H
ez O 65 ‘WOTONIM Q3LINN ‘A131443HS ‘INYT FLODdTHS EE€ ‘IOVTIUA 301440 JLODSTHS £ LINN 123410 YIANVIHOH
o8’ Oy €0 'ATHYNS 'NIAIYN MIN *13341S HOIH ‘JYYNDS $39403D 18 "ISNOH SAVH JONVNIJ ANV AONYINNODOY SAVH
008'S OV1 SLM 'NOGONQ1 '13341S ON3a 8 ONYYEJ40H AV H3IWNYH
155't 149 Z3d "HONOHOAYIL3d 'JO0OM HONAT "MHvd SSINISNE VAYININ 'WNY0D IHL G IFYYMLIOS NOADTVH
059'1 ZdS LS 'FHIHSAYO4VLS 'INFHI-NO-IDIOLS "INV IDHO0S ALNNNHSD
996 VINg Al ALIMNDIS ¢ dHO
gil'g 808 6LdH 'AHNESITAY 'AVM ISNOHILYD 'SSNOHALYD JHL "HOOTd QIHL HYISNIIYD
e 1¥6 §71 00dY3IAINT '1T3HLS INNOW WYITTIM '301440 OvaH dL11SSY19D OHIANIIHD
GB9's ‘ANYI3HI ‘€ NMENA (8) 1186 XO8 Od J3aLNN GNYI3YI 319009
86 HDY 16719 ‘WYHYILTTHD AVOH NAMOAOSNY '3SNOH ONVTIOH "HOLVHLSININGY SWHVTY ALIMOHLNY 32110d FYIHSHILSIINOTO
Z6¥'9 T4 130 ‘A9H3IA "13341S NOZHND 81 'SLNNODIY Odl A3LINN STWIL ¥ILSIONOTD
rig Z1E LEAD "SHOMHYM YdS NOLONIWVE '3LVLSI ONIGYHL AVMSNIIND 'SSNOHSSYID IHL Q471 $31LIEND3S ISNOHSSYD
FA LA dd¥ 29 'MOOSYIO 'LIULS VIANE 02 'ISNOH NVAIE IAN TONNOD ALID MODSYTD
ov0'L NQJ L " LNIN ATTWONE '133Y1S HOIH ‘ILINS INIWIOVYNYIN IHINTD DOSSY SINHOYW S3av19
£€ XNS LHd "H1¥3d '133HLS NIAHLIN HLNOS G5 'smay uaaylan $3DIAYIS ONINVITO TVIHLSNAN 839
LB QT LS 'A3HHNS NOLLNS "av0d NOLTYHSYHVD 1 ‘001 1S1 3SH Yuvd NOLLNS a1l {(n) SOAS ALIENDIS SYD
(L12) YOF #3W "LNIM WYHLYHD 'GvOd M3N S0Z 'ISNOH ONY THYvd ALl SNOLLNTOS ONIMNVYA
89¢’) NrZ 9LEN "HM10JHON 'HOIMHON "NOLY3113NS 'LINDYID JHL QILINIT LYOJSNYYEL H39T1N0d
19e'e , YINE 02 9 AT3N H¥31STYHOA
292 VIl LMS ‘'NOANOT ‘30V1d 31S1THYD 22 'ISNOH ONINNYN MO0 14 Hiy NIV.1{48 IRO¥-4 Q00d
000’ 'ANYI301 MIAYTIATY LOL “Z2 VAVOHNONS SNO4
] SVB £13N ‘WYHSHIAVL "L33M.LS LSV3 0Z 'ISNOH A3gav Q3LINN SING
(ovr'g) VI8 £ LM ‘NOANOT 'L33HLS "13TH1S NOLLVHLS ‘FSNOH NOLLYHLS 28 AL 19W H00138:34 ONIM ¥aHD L34
FAN QAL L68 'QAL 268 WVHONINHIA MYYd SSINISNE WYHONINGIE "AVMYRYd TINHNOS 0921 »118300 35N 1ON 00..0171 JHIH 13374
c06'22 aor LAD 'AHLINIAOD ‘611 X08 Od "ONI 3d0YN3 $S3UdX3 vy
#6£'01 DFF IAD ‘THIHSHOIMEYAM 'AHLNIAOD 'OV MOOTLVA '3SNOH ONVINIHLNS ONI 3d0HN3 SSIudX3 Tvy3a3d
1z8 DXZ 0¥ ‘aH04038 '1L6E XO8 Od ‘JHNINIIOV 01D Q17 3d4oun3a ={X3

junowy a:.-v:.ago es0Ippy aweN




(ca1) NV1 88 ‘WYHONINGIE AT1LTVS ‘OVOH TIIW NOHS30ANA ‘1S3 ONI Miid YEMLIN L LINN QL7 %N SYTTO0IYIM TSN
287 XOZ ¥XO 'ATWOD 'HLNOS ONOY NOLONISHYD "HLNOS NuYd SSANISNE AHOAXO *LHN0D HOTIIONVHD 050% Q17 MOMMOd SHILVM F1LSIN
696't HYZ LW 'X3SS3 QHOIWOY '13THLS HLNOS 'ISNOH 1SOJOIN Q3L L304O3N
91z HHSLNN ‘NOLIWYHLHON 'aYOd ONIMTIE £€1 LNIWAINDI WON
v “'EPGL-PBZGL XL SYTIVQ ‘S¥5.¥8 XOB Od "NOLLYHOJNOD L40SOHIIN NS
e SOE6YE ‘JUIHSHIMHEYM HILSTDTY 'NOLHONOD SONIM 'TLVLSI ONI TTIW 3HL GILIWN Jdn
9187 ASH 9LUN MTOJHON “TIIMNNG ‘'NOWWOD MOT ‘ISNOH LSIANVH AFHOOW
6o SO} YZOM ‘NOGNOT 'INVT ANIONVHD $E-ES 'ISNOH ANIONVHD QALIAN J0MOTHOM NILSNOW
8L'L aQ9 EXH ‘FUIHSNYOA 1SIM XVAITYH "TIIH ATTVYH 'SHGM 0104 HOVOD QL7 SFAUNLONYLS WNINNITIW
¥ SNZSOS6YM 'ONOWJTY ‘AVM LI0SOHIW INO "NOILYHOJHOD LI0SOHIIN ‘STHOMAIN HILNITAY 1I0SOUIIN ¥31N300V L4OSOHIIN
eLy'zz VSE 118 "FUIHSHY3E HONOTS "AYOY HLVE 8 'INIWLHYdIA SINNCODY TN 3DV IFVHOIW
{808'2) ME¥ 90H ‘THIHSHHOA 1S3IM ISNOHIINE 'aYON QHOJAVHE 852 ‘ISNOH 1314 TYNOILYNYILINI WOW
L26'C 3HZ LD 'IN3Y 'T1BVLSLIHM 'GVOH QOOMHLHON 16 NOLTH OW
£¥L Q80 LISM ‘UIHSTUOISVIS NOONNYD ‘NMOLIDAIHE ‘13THLS ONILVM “ISNOH NVIDU3W S738v1 NVIOWIW
00€'L DAZ SN 'NOGNOT 3A0HD AHNGHOIH 22 ‘SHINID N3IQHIAY IHL ‘802 OIaNLS ATSHOQ 1 TIEMXVYA
862’111 AVZ SNN ‘NOLJWYHLHON '3S010 INOLSAYTO 'ISNOH ONVINIVIN a17 4NOYD AONYINIVI
2622 LdE ZNN 'NOLJWVHLHON 'IYO0HEONE 'AYMYUIHLIHS | NOS3YIT W
805'Z X€E €41 'IHIHSIOUHS QHOA1AL '+ Hu¥d OHOALYHLS ‘ASNOH IYNOILYNHIALNI AL %N 0D3IYAY
8% 18 HZOM ‘NOONOT ‘NIQ¥VO INIAOD "13341S NOLTIHS 81-9t FUINID JIHIVHD NOGNO
98 : 8d. £1MS ‘NOGNOT 'aVOY ONILOOL H3ddN 22 STVINIY VD NOANOI
26z NP €M1 XISTTTQIN MOTSNNOH ‘THLNID JIAID FHL ‘SINVNIA 40 HOLOTHIA MOTSNNOH 40 HOYE NOGNOT
FCINT Nd6 IN 'NOGNOT ‘L13341S NOIM JLIHM ‘IS0TD SA3Iavya &1 AL N 449 140801901
219t M1 91vQ sy ‘Buijep Bue j00YS ‘88N0H usydals Q11 dNOHD STWVT GAOTT
(vo1) df'9 PMS * *LNOD NOINN ‘AVOY NOINN 72 QuvMm 211
ov'e ¥d9 LN 'NOGNC ‘OO FTVOHIAAN V2L AHIYHDOLOHd SNOSHV 511
ve8 AML DY 'SHHTE ONIOVIY ‘G1BIAMOTIVMS ‘LENOD STOAM QLI IDONVITTY ONIN
L NLS SYM ‘JHIHSTIHO NOLONIHHVM “Muvd SSINISNEA ININID 'CUVATINOE VdOouN3 262 aL7 SWILSAS ONITIVIN XN
6v6'L NEE S1ND 'ATHAWYD 1S3 ONI NML YA 'GYOY ONVIZETTO 'INIOd ALINIFSY 35 ONIMAONYH TYIN3LYIN 3aNE
£09'0 ‘ONYT3YI "NNENG 09 '3NNIAY LHOJSAYVD 'MHVd SSINISNEG HOOUNIWIE ‘ISNOH 11D @11 SIDIAYIS TWIONYNI3 IANT
oLt AL ZZI 'AIHHNS AVIHNIAYIT 'GYOH STIVANYY Q17 1ANI 0004 QYIHYIHLYIT
S1E'82 8Q8YINS ‘FHIHSLTM WYHNIJJIHD ‘INN3T0D 'L33MLS HOMH SAINTaNva ONISNIDIT dvT1
8pi ©r9 ¥MS ‘NOGNOT QYO NOINN 22 *LHN0D NOINN 'QuYILLIHM 0/ QOOM 3NNV
9l dZZ 0ZWN ‘SAVHO AYM YOOHBNHL 1S3 'THINID ONIdIOHS J0ISTHYT ' INIWIOYNYW 3HINID G117 90SSY SINHOYN 3AISTHV]
005't Y49 ALOM ‘NOGNOT ‘NHOSIOH HOIH 625 AYHY B SVAVT
00£°99 301 2LOM 'GUOALYM ‘GVOY NOAIHYTO 85 152 1d33 OWdM
Zvs'L Zd8 019Y ‘FUIHSHYIE IAVHOUYM 'WHV- OT31IHOIH ‘H1D SNE SMOAYIW ONINdS HN1¥d QYIHAIHS ANV LLONM
992 TYE LNH “TINH NOJN NOLSONIN ‘INY1 HYVYD L€ SNOILYDINNINWOD NOLSONIN
659 1v9 1EHS '13SHOA GOOMYIA '3LVIST TVINISNANI 31883 'aVOH HOOWNIVIA €€ QLT INIWING3 TYRILSNANI AIN
(62) 9d6 8V 'VIHSWND “TYONIN ‘AT1AAVLS QL1 ONIDYNOV THIWININ
z89 ATL 113 'NOONOT * ‘OvOd 31vOavid 8 SNIOOI0 WYHENA NINWY
085’} YHI 135 * 'NOGNOT '133H1S HOH HONOWOE 181644 IVIONYNIA NV IV
568'S HYE ZM * "NOGNO? 'SNIQYVD SNIIND 89 O3LIWN SALVIDOSSY ¥ SY¥313d OF
0L NEZ VIM ‘NOONOT ‘NOANOT ‘38VNDS HIAONYH 22 OV SINIITD AHANNS-MIT

Jinowy Bupueinng S80IDDY BWAN




z9g's XHI BLHY 'XISSNS LSIM XISSNS LSIM 'QVILSNIYD 1SY3 ‘E1 X08 Od QL7 N WILING TINOLNTY
ol d39 2V0 "LN3Y QYOALHYA "LS ONILYM L6Z 3SH N3AVH “1d30 SINNODOY IN3IAVIN3Y
£9 3d6 PO "*ISST HLSHDTD O STIOINAM ‘FHYNDS XINIOHd 'SOHVALHENOD SHL € wrannsZ bPVLA 3SMeseINOHd ¥ IN3Y
86¢'L OVL ¥IM ‘NONT LS IN393H 1#2-562 "HOOTd HLF 'ISNOH IN3D3Y NOLLYIDOSSY 133H1S INIO3N
28 ArZ #LOS "NOLJWVYHINOS *L33YLS 319N8 2 NOLLNGILSIQ 13NNNZ O3
SE " Y3ST1IHD 4O QUYLLIHM O T3YAddad vo0383d
ze 218 1158 “I0LSINE ‘HLNOWNOAY ‘AVM HLYNOA SHOLNBINISIOE-4
0¥S $39 131 'H3LSIDNT] ‘1IFYLS ABNVHO €2 HILSIOFT YAVINVY
(920'2) 8S1d IMS ' ‘NOGNOT '3OV1d LYODAIED 2 XN SNOLLYIINNANOD NIV
{52} X1E N ‘NOONO'T 'QY0OH XONNFT '3SNOH MIALNNONW QLN JNOYD SIXY1 010V
(44 0L SNL "TIIMNNL "WYVd LNNOW 'AHIMONS OTVIM HL V/L 'QL7T AGIND arIany
280'c 995 PYM ' ‘JUIHSIHD 'NOLLIHIS IAIHA QHOJHSY 5 QL1 SNOLLNTIOS Y30
e X1 OrOH “THIHSHYIE "WYHONIHOM '133WLS HOVAd ViZ Q17 S3LvIDOSSY Hid
LB HNB £1S ‘FHIHSHHOA HLNOS 'GT131443HS "IAIHA FAYIHOHO ‘T ONIGING SNOILNTOS LNIYd JAISSTHOON
69t Y36 ENN ‘JUIHSNOLJWVHLHON "ONITIA LvTHO "INV MOY?D 1SV NOLAWVHLIHON 39007 Y3IWaHd
gkl Zay YA "IN QUOSAVYED 'aVOH INHNOE ‘1S3 ANI INYNOB-GE L1INN Q17 NOILYHIDIMAIY TYIILOVHd
oo¥ NNE 6IMS ‘NOGNOT GYOH Nuvd H334 '8 ‘ISNOH Tv3zZ $10NQ0Hd Hd
00L'¥l NdZ dWS ' 'NOONOT '3HYNDS ANIONIA L 3DIAN3S IONIHAJTHd WISOd
zoe THL 829U "TJHUIHSINYH 'HIENHDLIHWM 'aVOd H3IAOGNY 'ISNOH NYLSAOY QLT IDNVYNILNIVIN ONILHON GINNY A
LEZ 335 INS ‘NOAONIMS '133YLS QUVddIHS "JLVLST TYIHMLSNANI NOILYLS ‘YL LINN SWALSAS ALIMNIIS Sid
Zlg DF9 ¥MS 'NOGNOT 'OH VASTI3HD 40 QUVLLIHM 301440 QV3H HSYD ALL3d
yLLT X12Z 13d 'HONOHOAHALId '133HLS HIOL Ve AYUDIVE TYININIINOD HOHEHAL 3
¥81'6) ZNZ 13d 'SENVD 'HONOYOBYIL3d "WTYM HOMNHD 61 ‘ISNOH $3M13 ALl ALIID0S 1HSIH ONIWHO4Y3d
2ag'o DK GMS 'NOGNOT 'GvOH SLHVMILS 2698 SNFHNOD SNSYDId
058's 1d8 ZLW "HILSTHONVI 'JHINID QHO44VHL FHL 'IWOQ 133d @11 §301AY3S $314NkLN 133d
8l AHL Z9 ' 'MOOSYTO ‘133HIS Hiva £l HOIHLYd B N3T3d
086 ZTIE LEAD ‘SHOMEVM VdS NOLONIWYIT ‘TLV1S3 ONIOVHL AYMSINIIND ‘ISNOH ATIOH Q11 §34vS Ivad
(s21) D9 #MS ‘NOANOT "OH Y3ST13HD 40 GYVLLIHM THOIYMNIVA INvd
£89'2 NS 63 'NOANCT 'avod SITTVM ¥8 ‘ISNOH H38v4 ONILNIHG N234D 1Nvd
652 g NI SNOSHALVd
{see'y) SHE MEM ‘NOANOT "133H1S YIWILYOW 18-25 ‘IOVdS FHL INFNLINHEITH AYMINEYD
sz NFEALDZ 'NOANDT ‘GVOY ALID €0Z-10Z T3AVYL SSIAINISNS BO0VHYd
921 g4l 138 ' 'NOONOT ‘L33HLS LNV 25 QL1 aNNOY ¥3dvd
S0L XM 1X0 ' 'QHOAX0 'JuVHM Onivg | Q17 2HYMAXO
09t ave HZOM ‘NOANOT 'INNIAY AUNGSALIVHS 521 "HOO1d HIS QILINIM SIDIAYIS FUNLYINO
z5! FrL ZNN ‘NOLJWYHLMON "AFISONIN ‘L33HLS HIANO ¥ ININAINDT TYIINVHIIN AVADIVO
{s¥£'s) d¥0 ALD3 ‘'NOOGNOT '133H1S NOLINGD 2h-££ a1l 4vann
T4} 30T 1ON 'WYHONILLLON WYHONILLON ‘“TIYHOTND 'AMNASYIHL ALID NINNGD ALD WVHONILLON
192 DMS LHA 'WYHHNA ‘00€ X08 Od '3UINID Y3WO01SND 017 ¥3LYM NVIHBNNHLYON
LIS 4dEL A ‘FHIHSYONYT 100NOVTE ‘L133H1S HOHNHD 662 Q17 SIDIAHIS ALIHNDAS NHIHLHON
¥69'1 1HGS6LA ‘1SV4T138 ‘AQv0d INOTVIN 0Z4 "D1d ALIDINLIFTI ANV NY3HLHON ALIDIHLOATI ONVITHI NEIHLHON
285 Idi 134 HONOWOaH313d 'HONOHO8YALAd ‘024 X08 O'd QL1 (SLH3AAY) 1IN SMAN
52 INZ ¥ZaM ‘THOJLYM 'AVM INT0D ‘1NNOD AVM INTOD Z LINN 011 SHOLNBIN.ISIJ WOOLIN

unowy nEv:SB:O S80ippy tuBN




825'91
ge

L
(998}
852
e
£19
90E'22
009'¢
GZ6'e
o'
£5¢
989'S
989
g9
L6p'y
029
£22
i

g5

6L

GE
(os1)
22¢
£52
6%
SSH'e
£9¢
509'0Z
518
2092°L
LTy
(2v5)
g5
213

9
zze'sk
665
96
(L06'2)
868'2
501
(2Z9'cL)

Z1£ 1SND "JYIHSIWVYH 13374 GY 1337 "HuVd SSINISNEG LNOHIYILYM ‘ISNOH YEVSIN

JYI X0 "qHOLAX0 ‘avON NITVADVYI Li-+L 'vOd NOSIA3 SYWOHL

V1Z 1AM ‘SLHIH 'QHOLLYM ‘NINDITHVH IHL 10Z

Q09FHS ‘HYIM 2 INAL ANYTHIANNS ‘3OVHYIL QHO41d3A ‘10430 STTINS XTI TV

205 91dN ‘FUIHSHLNOWNOW '‘MOLSdIHD LITFYLS HOOW 081 '3SNOH NOILVIDOSSY

489 Zed! 'SAONNNAT 1S AHNE 'INNIAY ILYOHIHON ‘ISNOH MSY

MUE SENS ‘NOONIMS '#EZ X08 Od

DASINN ‘NOLJWYHLHON ‘'avOY DNITIIE Z€ 'ISNOH NvDOavD

100 MLIMS * "NOGNOT ‘Gv0oyd I0VIVY WYHONONE L

ArZ 851 °S0337 '3AINA AOOMMYO L "0IANLS FHL

V3ZNIM ' 'NOGNOT ‘133MLS MONILNIE |

QDL LML 'WYHLT34 "A00MIWT3 ‘05 X08 Od ISNOH HLINS ‘IDYIWNDD GNVYTLODS 40 YMNVE TVAOY JHL
280 135 'NOONOT ‘MOY AFHHNS 1S 'IUVO V1

ANL ZEAD ‘NAY NdN QH41H1S O AYENE ‘390188 310210009 Muvd $SINISNE 310910009
X2 SN "MIALSIHONYIN SAVND QHO VS 'OV0d QB04dvil “301440 ¥20d 3HL

Xat £13$ ° 'NOANOT ‘IS equedsioy €1

DAL 19D 'SOTD HALSIINIHID ‘INYT FAOT ‘ISNOH SINYHOHIW

VSl HIM 'NOONOT L334LS MHOA £9 'ASNOH NILLYELNNOW YNIMOI ' INIWLHYAIT JINVNIL
avZ 19S 'ONALS AM TTADNY ISH JLHM 'SLY3H SYIALYVYNODAYIH ALNNOD ‘INIWLYYIIT JONVYNI
ZNE €LNE "XISSNS LS3IM "ONIHLYOM 'Lb X08 Od

8rg 60d ‘LNIAYH ‘£l X08 Od

NAL 2X3 ‘¥313X3 'sS X08 Od

HE0 L1Y 'A3YYNS NOLLIQ STAVYHL 'HLYON O¥ON HONYIN ¥Z1 "'WHY4 HONYIN HOLS NYOD JHL
VA 2288 'LSHNOS JHVW-HIINS-NOLSIM 'TTHOM 'AVAMIYY S €0E-1L0E

HIL LAS 'SMIYHS T104900 TIVHANND ‘SIDIAHIS TYHINTD "IDHZ0 SHIAHSYD

DYS #13 'NOGNOT "34vYNDS YAYNVD § '£0F X082 Od

HI'# 058 "HYM NOAY NO QYO8 'av0Y QOTHILYM ‘1S3 TVIHLSNANI QO 1HILYM

FSL IS ' 'NOGNOT 'avod 3ONINd XOVd

g 24 'WYHONIWYIE '13341S 31dW3L ‘ISNOH 13SHAN0S

MD¥F 068 “TINHITOS ‘AZTHIHS 9118 XO8 Od

248 ENN ‘NOLJWYHLHON ‘AINNIHS ONNOY ‘MIIA ATFNNIHS Z

NAS 0LHI ‘HONNENIOT 'FOVENIL INOLSHONG S ‘0ZF X089 Od

MG 1AG *TIANT AHO ASUAY ISH QSHAY ‘8429 X08 Od 'IHLNID ONITIIE FHL

HHO OLdH ‘NHD NHNEOOM 3NV 3EWODAM "Hvd AHNDHIN ‘FSNOH HNOAYIANT

XQLEdS FHIHSLTIM "AYNESTVS '13341S INOLSIN0N e

FHE 1dS ‘AHNESITVYS 'L133LS ONIHLEYIANNIL 81 'ISNOH ONIHLYYIANNId

9ds ¥3d ‘HONOHOGYILId NOLONINYIM 'AVOH SNHAY ‘IHLINII IDNYLLIWNIY FHL

dDI FHY ‘AJHYUNS DNNOA G NOANCT 'F9A0T Mivd '01d LOW LISSY dO¥d SIS

NDO 23 ‘NOONQ1 ‘avOY NYIROY L6

MIZ #INS "THIHSTHD ‘3QAH ‘MOHE TVIDHIWNOD

NOL 288 "WYHONINYIE 'AVM ATTHVLS 440 ‘THVNDS WNOILYNYILINI ‘ISNOH NOLONIHSYM
Tt 138 ‘NONT LS SOVARIDTID £} 'LYN0D AYITIVO Z LINN “1d3Q S3TVS LvHOdHOD

NG SIM ‘TUIHSHUOA LS LIISSO 'GVOY AHNEsmIa ‘ISNOH g3HY

Q1907 WYLIY A1IWYOL.0LT dNOYO JID0T IHL

AL HINY ANVIWOD 81NELHOIT IHL
S30SSY LNYHIHIW NINDIATHYH 3HL
ANYJWOD WyYHYNA JHL

ALNO0S J4vD IHL

Q3LINA 8NOYO MSY SHL

QL7 S3AILLA HIM STNYHL
Q3LIIT TINNOSHId SNdNZL
QLN JNOHED VIAIW HAYHOITIL
QL1 SNDISIA SiMVL INIL VAL

07d XYY Adduvl

ONNS

NIAIT0I0NLS

(zeicl 35N} ¥AS GO0 QHO1VYLS
ONLS

Kosuo) uaydals

LINHILNI HYLS

FONYINGWY NHOT 1S

JINYINGY NHOT LS

SIDIAYIS HILYM NHIHLNOS

2Nd NELOINI NHIFHLNOS

AL SIAS HIM LSTIM HLNOS

{17 SNOILONAOHd YLIDIG SNI0S
QLT ONIDADIY VLIS

08 WYHOLY ¥ AHNESMIUHS

AL VLNl SNOINId3 ONIddOHS
LINIFNAIND3A '? ONILLLISSOHS

WO dOHS

SNYINS LN SHVIHSINVHS

QL7 Y3 LYM LNJHL NY3ATS

QL7 XN IONVTUIAENS ? ALIWNDTS
2 UILVM HSILLIODS

€221 85N, HILYM HSILLODS
7d SNOILLYDINNWWOD 31aYTv0S
L19W HLD ALID S.AHNGSIYS

TOND LO1MLSIa AHNGSIYS

TIYIN TYAOH

NOISNId ¢ 34117 IDNVITIY NNS 7 TVAOY
(a4y FHL HOH DNLLIVA) SSY1O NYINOY

017 SOAS LHdSNYL S14380y
a1 47vH 143904
01 SANNOS WIHI

4.1 SNOLLOTOS HILNdWNOD TIv.L3Y

Junowy Bujpuelsing

sseIppy |




880'050°) [ej01 pusiey
(osy) raF LvH ‘JHONNVLS AVMAYE 3HL £#-6Z ‘ISNOH SITNJUIH ‘LAOHIAINYOHL NYT SW O WNYEOH OdA
s¢l AL £08 'ado4avya ‘26 X08 Od Y3 LYM JHIHSHHOA
S12'01 HS9 2 'STWVHL NOJN NLISONIM ‘AvOl NOQNOT S¥L '16Z %08 Od a1 (N} Y2MNTH SYILTOM
SED JH6 80d ‘JUIHSAWYH ITIACOTHILYM ‘NYIANYOH ‘3S01D HOOHA1SIM 9 SAMAYIS MOTIIM
(1) YOZ /ZNB 'X3SSNS 1SV 'WYHSIVH 1S3 NI QvOd NOLLYLS LT HSIHYYd ONY NYIWLHOIM
¥Ee MWL 8YSE "TOLSINE 'VISTIYN "SVM NOG3ATTD YILVM X3ASSaM
£6Z'y FNE WML Y3STTAAIN ‘WYHNINOML “133H1S HOBNHD 02 QL7 ALISH3AIO 83M
172 dF HEOM 'NOAGNOT ‘MOY QH04a38 o QL1 YIS TIVE am
0z dD1 FENG "THIHSNIOINIT 1SV HLHON ‘ASSNIYD 'L33HLS ONIHS H3ddn QLT 02 NOLTVMWM
5£5'9 BME OYD 'AIYHNS ‘NOTAOHD ‘8¢S X08 Od Q17 LIANNOD INOHVAOA
¥8G L GHL €242 '44108YD NAMLNId ‘QY T1VAIFHYHM ‘HLD SN9 NAMLINId ‘84 LINN Q11 140ddNS UVLIY VISIA
spL'L VI'6 HZOM * 'NOGNQT ‘133418 AFTONVT S SNOILLNTOS ANSWLINYDIY JNOYUD NN3A
st S8 0138 'UOPUCT ‘YDIMUSAIS) "SNAWED YIIMUBRIS) SWILE ‘0P0 WD Wwooy ‘uoddng fepueuly g eaueuld juapmg yotmuaarsy Jo Ausiaamun
€52 306 81S 'SHDNA SHONG ‘YIL3d 1S INOJIWHD ‘1TIHLS HOIH L4 dNOYD ALIMNDIS TVSHIAINN
£2Z6'} NOL #1998 "SLHIH QH41HTH INT WYHLHYH 1S3 AN M3IA WYHLHYH "INV WYHEL 1INN Q11 NOLLYWO.LNY 301440 TWSHIAINN
SBE DV SSYA 'NOLONIIHYM, ‘05 X08 Od aL7 ¥IM SIILTILA AILNN
850'c avy 5SS "'AITHOOH ‘OVOY VdS 'JLVLEST TVIHLISNANI AYM NOQT3 28 Q1732404 SSV19 )N
{000'02) s OLAD ‘SHEYM 'NOLYINNN 'Mivd YANWYIE 'AVM S:QIAVA LS '1d3a ¥ QAN 'S'dN
658'Z IdL £r0S "SINYH 'GVILSNIN ‘Q0OMTYIN T1LSYD a1 SOAS HIALNAWOD TTONVIYL
BLv'e HXL 68 'Q131443HS 'M3IA YdOHNI § 'MHvd SSINISND A13H43HS a1 HiN) S3MAHIS RHOMALIN NOILDVYSNYHL
008'0lL HES 1S ‘NOANOT ‘TOV1d NISSIHE ‘YOO 14 HIPZ 'ISNOH ONY1LHOd Q11 438N0oa3qvyL
809'} VIN# SOAS ONINVITD 321440
ovl HOB6 0178 ‘ANNA 'WOLLOSSWVY ‘981 X08 O'd TYNOILYNHILNI INL
£51 AQB EZW “IMVYHSNIHLAM ‘QvOH NOIHIAYID ‘LHNOSD NIODNIN SHLINSM20T ALNYND NOSJIWIL
(g8} 3v6 01TV 'S1H3IH A13141vH '3SIY SJOHSIA ‘88l X08 Od YALYM SATTIVA 338HL
8Ll HyF #3W INTIX ‘WYHLYHD '13381S QYYHOIN €€ NYHLYNOP ONY SYROHL
g FNE LML ‘WYHNINIIML ‘133YLS HOUNHD 02 JIHSHIN LY WNIHL
£e2 $59613d 'SBNYD SLO3IN 1S 'NOLXOHD 'WHYL TTIVHILIHM VIZ LINN Q17 33vS 38HS IHL
S0z PMS ‘NOONOT ‘'WVHJVYTD '133H1S HOH WYHAY1D VS0L HVE HOMONYS AHOAVS 3HL
99 Ore 042 'ATHHUNS NOQAOYD ‘STOOM SANVTMIN ‘L1 1INN ANYAWOD dWYLS H388NY 3HL
Fis]8 301 SIM 'NOGNOT ‘13341S ANOS M3IN 04 Wy3l SN1d IHL
St N30 MIMS ' ‘'NOGNOT ‘I0V1d HONIASOHD HIMOT 0L 011 NOLLYHOJHOD TIVN IHL

wnowy bupumsng $804ppY aweN




9ei¢g'e Y/N 538 33AHLYIY [HLAH 'GVOY YAVHANAWVINS HL ‘61 14 HIMOL IS £06 VHL JHYMYNIHD HILONIHD

£T120') V/N 'ATVLI (@A) YNOIWO 28882 'INITIOD OMIS VZZVId JIHLSNANI (LLITVIS
0z 1i'L : V/N ‘NVMIVL 'I3dIVL ‘Z¥6-6S XO8 Od “dHOD TANI TVHONNY

nnowy 880JPPY aweN
LLSLY'SYE feloL puess
YOCLE Ll ZNS Z1.16 ‘3HI NYIHLEON 1SV4138 'GYOY TT¥DINOA '133HLS NOOTYW SYIAVIM ¥3LSTN
0¥'650'2 : DVE LLMS 'NOGNOT '£6¥ XO8 Od QL7 09 10dvaL NOGNOT 3HL
06044 207 §13 'NOONO 'GVOY SHALNIJHVYD ‘Hivd THLSNAN) MO 01 QL7 09 AGNVD LIWHNOO 3HL
LO'YES'Y VINg ¥3110d HSLLINE 1VAHO 3HL
6L'819'YL Ad9 £19 ‘SOTO HALSIONINIO ‘GYOY AYNELIL ‘SONIATING WV4 JOITI0D ¥ STVOINVLO8 133IMS
0655 . QY6 EdH 'VALSAWH TIWIH ATISdY 'GvOx SNHIFET '3SNOH YOIVMY ANVAWOD 334300 HLINS
082222 DI SON 'WYHONILLON ** ‘OvOY A¥M3d Q211N SNOLYYD ATdWIS
8L'05Z'L2 DL6 0LV 'S1¥IH 'G13NH4LVH 'AVM HIHSIBONS "ISNOH FAVHOTIE QL1 SN9IS3A d00DS
09'208' YYZ 88 "TOLSINE NOLIND 'QVOY SINAVIILIHM 6vL '1HNOD YONSASOUD SEYIH VXN
1ZT99'L A3Z 0INS 'S3ZIA3Q ‘Wevd NOLJOH ‘JHINID SSANISNG NOOVAE QL1 NDIS3A 1HOMOY¥d
9L'2vZ'vS1 : ML ZINN 'SINVHLYON AGHOD 1S3 ONI HLYON NOGT3M 'aVOH AIMVHE Q3ALHAN SO0 XINFOHd
09'1Ze's V15 01dS ‘FHIHSAWYH ¥IAOANY ‘YO INOLSONIAIT '99 XO8 Od Q31N 09 § AOOM ALL3d
1¥'88Z NG1"2vH ‘X3S 100N ‘THOWNVYLS ‘SNICHVYD NOLSTVA 22 AL MO8 ¥ NOTIIdVd
081262 MQL ZdH 'SLH3H ‘OVILSANIH 13W3H “0Y M4V 'FHLNID NOISSIHOO0Ud FHL 9 Q17 "Y3LNI LINYYW D110V
61'129'0v ZSP 1230 'AGH30 ‘1330S ¥ALFXE 2 SNL10S NOILYTI0D SNdOLIO
69'229'v . dV0 ALD3 ‘NOGNOT ‘LIFULS NOLIWOD Z-L€ QL7 YN
69'229'v dre WLO3 ‘NOGNOT ‘AVOY NOGONIMYVS 15-6% QL7 SOIHJVHD VNN
YO'LLE'L 8H9 6157 'S0IIT 'NOAMYYH NIFHO MO '3SNOH ONYIHOOW NOSINAW
9z'22L ¥dZ 200 ‘GNVLOOS ‘TLSNONNYD '1I3FHLS FIUSIHL 12 QLT SAVNOVW
zo'8pL'e 41 ZLAQ "OHOM 'ATTOMIE 'LITULS INYNOLLSIM €2 ONILINYVIN N
9L'sLT'pL VHE ¥IML ‘X3S 100N WYHLTIS ‘STHYT LNOAG3E ‘THYNDS MIN ¥ ‘HOO0Td dOL 0L (IN) ITONNYCS 2 LONI
1TToL'86) dS0 0ZNA "1 HLHON DOI¥8 WYHS13 '3LV.1S3 ONI QTOM WVHS13 "HLVAINY1d IHL 3SH VMYHW QL7 YHOA NV NTOONI
218 . HNO 60d ‘JUIHSAWVH 'LNVAVH 'INV1 MaN QL1 IHONO TIC/GOOMNIN
08'902'26 Nd. 1ZHg 'LISHOA INYOSWIM ‘1S3 TWILSNANI NMOONYIS ‘AVOYN WYHE0D § Q3LININ Y¥IDIAS HLIZH
YE'rYe ¥ €18 ‘THIHSHEIA ‘HONOTS 'AFIONVT ‘AVOY NOILVLS 6541 , €3S 3dNOYD
WLIT LY VIN 'DUNEWYH ¥IBNIFY ‘Y5712 '6F PI HOVALSOd HEWD LJHNITIOM ¥3aNUEID
06'94€'¥) NHF 1 XH 'SHHOA LSIM XV4ITYH ‘QVOH SSOHO TN 'ISNOH NMOHD QL1 %N VIDOVD
261 8d} €15 44V1S INSHL-NO-3¥OLS ‘NOLONOTOVOY HILIXOLLN ‘SHYOM SSTHONG - QLW YNIHD SS3HONG
98'€8S'Y 312 £1$ ‘INZHL NO I¥OLS ‘NOLONOT 'av0Y NITUYD DNIYAS QL7 YNIHO INF4L NMOYO
96'6v5'8) dHZ 9aM 'QHO-LHIH COOMWYHIHOS 'AVM ONITHILS 'SNOH TIHONNHD O71d AMNLOANOD STUHOHNHD
Z6'L2E'L Vd$ ¢ 1vE 'HLYE ‘LS HOIH 300Y '3SNOH 3LVIO00HD 31¥I0J0HD NO 3LVI0I0HD
10'26€'vZ V86 PNN ‘NOLJWHLN ASTIVA NVMS ‘'AVAM NYVE HLIL 'ISNOH WNao8 @11 i) Wnaos
2002’82 MOZ S¥MIN “TTIHLAWY 04 NOILYLS *MiiVd SSINISNE TIHLAWY 'AHOLOVS 334400 JHL Q1109 334400 s¥3ivos
91'665'6 : F120LIN 'INIX 'INHNOFONILLIS 'aVOY TISMTVHO aL1 31dO LLANNIS
Z¥SLE'S . 3 8VH 'XOOIW 'SHVMOUT3 ‘INVT AHOLIFH Z (NV3dOuNI) LOWHYW NITTY

Junotuy $S0JPPY olEN




L¥'L40'950°) fejo)l puely
9L'621'8) '13dIVL ‘v "D3S "aY H3AA ONYIHD ‘vLL "ON 1d 648 LVHOdHOD SdWNYL TYSHIAINN
91'y92'ss 06125 "ONVAWYT LYHDONYH'Y YONDNVADNOG L. ‘IVWONYIHI-ONYANYT NN +51 QL1700 DIWVYHID ddS
8LOV0'ET HYE Z9HD “TrdHIM ‘HONOHOEWONE 'AVOH MIIAYIAIY 'ISNE TYNOILYNHIALN) TvadIM aL) dNOYD HIAIW
¥6ZIB'LLG dr€ 1257 'FYIHSHHUOA LSIM ‘ATLO ‘avOod AT 'ISNOH I4HVHM HIddN QLT HIN) LAY NOSIHIAW
00'064'2 0rZ0L ‘IYMONVE NVHO ONO 'QH vOdd v ‘10t OVdd vl §1/e98 NCINN 3d0YN3 NI
¥Z'8ee'082 VYN ‘'NOOTMOM ONOL NN “133H1S ONIW MOH §6 "H1D THOM Y14 21 © LINN QAL1702 SYMISNOH NINA 3N
00rie'LE VN ANYINYTO 'NHOTHAS) 9£996 21 ISSVULS HIDHYIASNYY 00 9 HBND NVQHOr
9. v4G'CL Y/N '000ZS ONVAINYT 'ONVNIN L' ‘QY IVHONIT-ONVAINY Z8E a1l 09 DINYHID YEANI
00125t 61000, 'VLVMION 'AVOY AVAYSNAND bl "ISNOH VITIIWYD Qi1 4NOXUD DIIHA0QD

junowy S80.ppYy OWIeN




00'1€2 dre W3 'NOANGT ' 'avOs NOQONINYEY LG-6 417 SOIHdVYHD JY3ITINN
-00'62 ATS 8287 'ATISHYL TNV ATTOVE 'HLO WWOD ATJONINCS a2)$1 'ISNOH Yiidd Q3LIAI XN GTIOM NN
0T ILE'E 4dt 1208 "SHA LSIM ATTHOIFN '133ULS Llid ‘ASNOH 3QISHI31 QL7 5N NHOTIN
-8g'rl 012525 ‘NASNWND ALD NYNDONOQ 'NMOL VIXONVYL Z ISYH "ALVLST TVINLSNTNI VIXONVL 00 ¥WLSANI JIHLI3NF HOLOW
ov'8.E's GNPZZOH 'SINVH ‘IHOLSONISVE ‘NIYUYM HOLVH "SLHOIZH NMOAQNVYE FTALSIWOH YNVYLNOW
¥2'999'9 HYE Z9HD "TVHHIM ‘HONOYOBNOUE 'avOY MIIAYIAIY ISNT TYNOILLYNYILNI TYdHIMm ALl dNOYHO HIATW
95°€92'191 dr'E 1287 'THIHSHYOA LS3IM 'AT1LO 'aVOH AT ‘ISNOH JUVHM H3ddN al1 (in) NvLIY NOSIHIN
9, v0L'e AHS 6157 'SG337 'NOAMYH NIIHD MO '3SNOH ANV THO0N NOSIH3IW
66'6.£'502 YHE LML "X3STNAAIN 'WYHLI34 "SIV LNOJQ3E “TIVNDS M3N ¥ 'HOO0Td dOL al1 (in) MONNYLS B LONIT
02'Cre'e0z dS0 0ZNG 1 HAHON 99188 WYHST3 ‘31V1S3 ONI G1OM WVHSTS 'HLYdIEVTd 3HL 3SH YMYHY QLT XHOA ANV NTOONIT
£0°201'02 Y/N ‘NOOTMOX ONOL NNAV "L33HLS ONIW MOH 66 "H1D THOM ¥14 21 9 LINN L7 0D SHMISNOH N3NA 331
-00°06€ das 8HO 'IYHSLINING TTAMATOH 'QVOY LSV "3SNOH HSIWLINA Q3LININ 3H31LLI4YO v
-69'798'LE HNO 60d 'JHIHSANYH "INVAYH ‘SNYTM3IN ALl IHONOT3Q/QOOMNIN
-24'800°C HNZ 60d ‘FUIHSAWVH "LNYAVH ‘INVT MIN QL7 GOOMNIH
EPC96' 1L NdZ 1ZHE '13SHOG INHOSIWIM LS TWIHLSNANI NMOANYZS ‘av0oY WYHEOD § Q3LIWIT Y3D1dS HLIIN
00'929'9} Y/N ‘00025 ONVAWYT 'ONVAN 1AW '0Y IVHONIG-ONVAIWYT Z8¢ QL1700 JIWYYID YHONI
00 FES¥1 ‘AN "HOLDIA 'JAINA NOILYLS SH3HSI 965 WIILHOJNI
00'GEL VP 1S ‘Q13449HS "LITHLS WVHONINOOY 6+-62 'ISNOH 1F3LSHIANS QLT OUIMNNYD
-0v'06 180 €HO 'AIHYUNS 'IIYITILAHM ‘'AVOH INOLSA0D Siv al7 LOW 103r0ud GNODAINOH
gg'LEe HAY €TS8 "THHSHMIE 'HONOTS 'ATTONYT ‘GYOH NOLLYLS 6+-L L g38 AdNouo
00°55S 610004 ‘'VLYMION 'AVOY AVAYSNHND ‘¥1 'ASNOH VITIIWYD QL7 4NOED UDNWA00D
92'goe’ 29 Y/N 'OHNBNVH MIENIZY 'vSrIZ '6F ¥1 HOVILSCd HEBWD LdHNITIOM ¥3aNug39
-92'086'25 NHF 1XH 'SHHOA LSIM XVITVH ‘GvOY SSOHD JTIW '3SNOH NMOYD AL1HMN ViIOOVD
-00°265 ZHY Z20S "MIHSAWVH 'HALSIHONIM ‘FONVHO HLHOMINIM Z ‘SNOILNT0S TVIDHIWNOD Q08 0/0 HEWO YHOd13
G1'GS€E Ad} €18 '44VLS INFHL-NO-IN0LS 'NOLONOTavOoH HIALIXOLLN 'SHHOM SSTHONA Q3LINIT ¥YNIHD SS3HONA
6E'6EY'T 182 LLHY "X3SSNS LSIM ‘AT IMVHD "AVM MVO ALNNOD aiirvna
el NY6 7S SHIHSASYIA ‘131443 LSIHD 'IDAINAdITHS 'WHYd IVINISNANI GOOMXOS QLT NOIS3A NOCSYW QIAVa
00'8¥e'e 312 €15 'INJUL NO IHOLS ‘NOLONOT ‘AVOH NIAUYD ONIHdS QL7 YNIHD LNJHL NMOYD
00'6.5°2 B8dS £Z3d 'SIANVD 'STAFLS '13FYLS ISV | ALY aINOVdNOD
1% 606-¥SEZ 'SYAON STHUOL '606-P5EZ 'Lv1 1UVAY-TVIMLSNANI YNOZ vQa1 SYJINYHID-OWD
0zl ZNG 91S "INHL-N-IHLS TTVLSNNL "13THLS HOH "AHIL10d HONQUORATHYIN aL1 (in) YNIHD TIHOHNHD
0Z's18°1 V/N E IAHLYPY IHLAHG 'AVOY YAYHONAVIMS HL ‘61 14 H3AOL 15M €05 VYHL JHVYMVYNIHO H3LONIHD
00'860'01 NdE FPXN 'SA38 WVHNNTE "LYNOD NOLLYLS 70 ‘ASNOH TT3MATOH VINSIUVHD
E0VEY'6) vE6 NN ‘NOLJWHIN ASTIVA NVMS 'AVM NdvB 3HLIL 'SSNOH WNaosg a1 6in) knaos
£6'696'0Z MDZ SN " TIIHLIWY Q¥ NOILLYLS “Muvd SSINISNE TIIHLdAY ‘AHOLOVE 334400 FHL Q11 02 334400 SH3Lvon
Le°09Y VIN "ATVLI (8A) YNOINO £888Z INITIOZ OIS VZ2Z¥id AIYLSNAONI 1LLLI TG
o9 M| 998 'SLH3IH HLHOMHOLIT 'avoy 331ENr ‘3SNOH 33uanr HUYIWHONI
€€°2.6'¢C VIN ‘NYMIVL 13dIVL ‘Z¥6-68 X049 Od "ddOD LN TVHOHNY
0o 201 112 'YAVION THNSNHD 'AVON YTIVLAYHEYHA HOLL SLHOdX3T YHOHSY
008292 H19 ZZNQ 'SLLON 'HO4T3Y Wdvd ALVOHOOW LI 31440 3N QL7 AONYD NvHY
02 ¥06'9 314 BVH 'XQAW ‘THVMOAT "INVT ANOLOTY 2 (NV3dOMN3) LOWYYIN NITIV

unowy ssaIppy aweN




V6LE'9LL' )
06°08%
L2182'51
ogeLy
0c'vse
505642
9E'LLLLS
05°95e’s
96'8}
00'56v
so
96°08E'Z2
9¥ 08E’e
66°GL9't1
91°962'SS
IE'OL9'E}
05°809°Z
YoES9'Ey
£E 164}
oo
0098’}
Si'19
9t'8pL'0Z
09°020°}
00°56
8t'S5T'8ZL
0L'EBE'2
vlieT
6L254'82

06 OIN " ANNEYIALLY ‘TAINA INYNOGHIVA ‘FSNOH SNOIY
AN #6552 ' 'OT13ONIH AN ¥5SZ ‘001 LVVHISYNILY 1Y
AN ¥S52 'OTIONTH ‘968 X089 Od ‘001 LywuiSYNILYId

gt 0989 "HALSITHOM IAOHDSWOHE "QVOH ANNENVYH "Muvd ‘SSANISNE SRIYVH 30T LINN

VIN#
“L'N ‘NYM NINSL 'OY Myad ITLSVD B6Z-79Z "FUINID ONNS NYN ‘8101 #
i3dIVL 'Y '035 QY ¥3Q ONUIHD ‘2L 'ON T4 545
DVE LIMS 'NOONOT ' '26¥ X089 Od
NAZ FEND ‘SINVH 'NOLTV ‘Myvd YOIWO 01
Z0Z 513 'NOGNOT 'AvOX SHILNIJHYD Mvd TVIHLSNANI MO8 01
0QvZ83 'NO 133418 NOLNY 8-Z 'O LINN 'SOIANLS NOLNY
VLE £ZHE ‘13SHOA HOMNHOLSIMHD 'AVM Q1314HIV "NHYd SNE ¥3ANS § LINN
Ad9 2719 'SOTD HIALSTONIHID 'avolH AHNALIL ‘'SONIITING Wyvd 3931700 ¢
06425 "ONVANY LYHOONVH 'V ‘HONONYADNO L TVWONVIHI-ONVAWYT NN 51
QY6 €dH 'vaLSdNH T3WIH ATF1SdV ‘avOY SNE3EE3 ‘ISNOH voIgvay
DOl SON 'WYHONILLLON * 'avOY AYd3d
D16 01TV 'SLYAH 'O T13I4LYH 'AVM HIHSIS0HS "3ISNOH IAVHD138
SHO SEIW "H3LSIHONYI * 'HLHOMS v
"ILS $3S NG LIFULS LIODSIWIYD 'FLV.LSA IVIHLSNANI HOIY '$1 LINN
T LHOIYASYYI 69 “L0Z9IN 'B8901 804
HHF Z€S8 101SIME ' 1S3 O31ZV 0L 1L
Y 858 101518 NOLAMD ‘avod SAAVIILIHM 6% 'LINOD HONIASOHD
9% 15T 'SA3TT 'AVOY ASTIS NYVd QOOMHYYD
191 £230 'ASH3Q 'NOLWMIN SONIY 'INYT LNIHL 'ISNOH NOLIOD
NTF ZINN 'SINVHIMON ABHOD 'LS3 ANI HLYON NOOTIM 'avOd AIXvag
N5 63 'NOONOT ‘av0Y SITIVM ¥6 *ISNOH Y3dvd
NalL £¥H ‘X3SIT0AIN 'SHOWNVYLS "SN3Q¥YD NOLSTVA 22
ZSt 1230 °A8H3Q ' 13IHIS YALIAXI Z

[eloL puels

Q17 IN0dS3E WYHIANAM
‘A8 NILNIWNSNOD HILSIM
NILNIWNSNOD HILOIM

Q17 (4N) TIZNFH DHIA

¥dS IHONIA

(3H) SANNYL TYSHIAANN
1YHOJH0D SAANYL TYSHIAINM
417 09 10dv3al NOGNOT 3HL
QLT HISHOHOAJ 40 ISNOH FHL
QL1702 AGNVD LIWHNOO IHL
NOILOTTIOO HYa 3HL

00 9Ovd ALNidd JISSYI0 3IHL
STVOINVYLOS 133aMS

Q1103 JIWVYID ddS
ANVANOD 334400 HLINS
Q3LININ SNOLYVYD ATdWIS
a1 SN9IS3J dC0JS

017 3d0YN3 NOLTYS

QL1 S3INY aTYNIO3Y

A MDOAMANVY
SHOLNERILSIa S ¥

SaY3H YVDINd

all Ls$5300ud

ONITI3SVT ‘Tt SALLISOd
3L SO0 XINJOHd
ONILNIYEd N3349 Tnvd

QL1 MO8 2 NOTNdYd

SNLI0S NOLLYTIOD SNdO.LO0

nowy

SSaIppY




Rule

2.29

{a) [nsen name and

address of registered
office of the company

&

(b} Insert date

Form 2. 14B

Statement of affairs
Name of Company Company number
WOC Realisations Limited - 02263726
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Company Court 11586/2008

[Fuil name of court)

g
Statement as to the affairs of (a) Realisations Limi Union Court, 22 Union Road, Log W4 6JP
on the (b} 23 December 2008 . the date that the company e¢ntered administration.
Statement of Truth

I believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full. true and complete statement of the affairs
of the above named company as at (bY 23 December 2008

the date that the company entered administration.

Full name Q - /’7 -

L7 e DO SN
Signed / :
Dated

Z5 ?/Af
7




A - Summary of Assets

&

Book Estimated to -
Value Realise
Assets (£) (£)
Assets subjécx to fixed charge:
@ssem subject 1o floating charge:
Uncharged assets: 15,175,989 3,603,385
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors 15,175,989 ™ 13,603,385 ~

Signature

Date

esby s
4




Al - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors {carried from page A)

Liabilities
Preferential creditors:-

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (10 carry forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

ggebts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)

Total assets available to unsecured creditors —

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge
helders)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors (excluding
any shortfall te floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)

@stimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

Estimated
10 realise
(£}
£ 3,603,385
£
(8.546,139)
£
£
£
£
(5,730,295)
£
£
(16,397,678)
£ (27,070,727)

Signature Date

V/!f

/

N



/ / /

T AT T e
\ 4 R \ |

3

3 uaALd 10)1pa1d 4Aq ppay 1q9p jo (aponsod gam)

juewie]) Jo
Anandas joamjes | Ayandes ae(g Anandas Lue jo sprejaqy unowy

SSIppY J10)1paJ2 Jo ey

‘uoissassed s Auedwiod ayy ut Kpadoad 1940 9110 Jo uonual BunuIteyd SI0UPaIs purr $351A135 10 spood Jo Ajddns au jo soueape ur pred
SWNOWE FUITEIS S13WEISND pup Sjuawd13e Jfes [BUOKIPUOD 1o SUISLI] [orIeyd “a5BN2.Nd-a11y J3PUN SIONPAID [{E KPUSPE PUE SI0)PAIS ||B PRI ISAW 00X 120N

_SYOLIGTID ANVAINOD
© @



(]

STV10L

ameudig

PI9Y S3aeYyS JO syre1a]

anjep

eurmoy] -

P12y saa8Yys

Jo 'oN

(apomsod im) ssaappy

1apjoyaIeyS JO AN

SHAATOHHIVHS ?ZAQEOMW




Company:

WOC Realisations Limited {In
Administration)

Date of Administrators Appointment:

23 December 2008

Company Number:

02263726

Joint Administrators’ Comments on Directors Statement of Affairs

All directors, with the exception of Mr Petur Halldorsson, have submitted identical

- Statements of Affairs. The Joint Administrators have not been informed of any

disagreement between the directors as to these Statement of Affairs and, as the main
discrepancies arise around the values defined by UK insolvency legislation including:
‘fixed and floating charge assets’, ‘preferential creditors’, and ‘prescribed part’, as well
as how the Statement of Affairs should be completed eg, how balances are carried
forward, we believe these discrepancies are more likely to have occurred as a result of
Mr Halldorsson being located in Iceland and unfamiliar with UK insolvency legislation.

The different Statements of Affairs are compared below:

AH Other Directors

Mr Petur Halldorsson

members

Book value Estimated o Book value Estimated to

Assets (£) realise (£) {£) realise (£)

Assets subject to fixed charge: 0 0 0 0

Asssets subject to floating charge: 15,175,989 3,603,385 0 o
* Uncharged assets: o 0 15,175,989 3,603,385

Estimated total assets available for preferential 15,175,989 3,603,385 0

creditors

Liabilities Estimated to Estimated to

realise (£} realise (£}

Estimated total assets available for preferential 3,603,385 3,603,385

creditors {carmied from page A)

Preferential creditors 0 (8,546,139)

Estimated deficiency/sumplus as regards 3,603,385

preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where 600,000 (600,000)

applicable (to carry forward) .

Estimated total assets available for floating 3,003,385

charge holders

Oebts secured by floating charges 8,546,139 (8,546,139)

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after (5,542,754)

floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where 600,000 0

applicable (brought down)

Total assets available to unsecured creditors 600,000

Unsecured non-preferential claims {excluding {5,730,295) {5.730,295)

any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non- (5,130,295)

preferential creditors (excluding any shortfali to

floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought (5,542,754}

down) o

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors {10,673,049)

Issued and called up capital (16,397.678) (16,397,678)

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards (27,070,727) (27,070,727)




The Joint Administrators also consider that the realisable values of assets may be
lower than the realisable values included by the directors in the Statement of Affairs.
This is due to the following:

1. Assets sold as part of the pre-packaged sale of the business and assets - the
values realised in respect of these assets were significantly lower than the
realisable values included by the directors in the Statement of Affairs; and

2. Assets excluded from the pre-packaged sale of the business and assets - the
realisable values of these assets may be lower than those included by the directors
in the Statement of Affairs due to:

a. The impact of the administration on realisable value of assets;
b. The current economic environment.

As a result, the amount available to creditors may be less than indicated in the
Statement of Affairs.

The ‘All Other Directors’ Statement of Affairs does not include an amount for
preferential creditors — although the business and assets were sold by way of a pre-
packaged sale, TUPE legislation does not however, oblige the transferee to pay the
arrears of wages due to employees and as such the employees would be considered
preferential creditors in respect of their wages in arrears. Mr Haldorsson's Statement of
Affairs includes the value of the floating charge debt at this section.

~ Mr Haldorsson’s Statement of Affairs also does not provide for a prescribed part to
unsecured creditors.

The ‘All Other Directors’ Statement of Affairs does not include a list of the names and
addresses of the company’s creditors with details of their debts and any security held.
The Joint Administrators have since received details of unsecured creditors, which are
now attached to the Statement of Affairs. However, the total unsecured creditors
balance included in the Statement of Affairs does not match with the balance included
on the unsecured creditors schedule provided by the directors. The total amount owed
to unsecured creditors may therefore be higher than the amount estimated by the
Directors in the Statement of Affairs.

Mr Haldorsson’s Statement of Affairs aiso does not include a list of the names and
addresses of the company'’s creditors with details of their debts and any security held.

The ‘All Other Directors’ and Mr Haldorsson's Statements of Affairs do not attach
information on the shareholders of the Company.



Appendix C: Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from [Date} to {Date]

Appendix C  Boaters’ Directors' Statement of Affairs

Please see the following pages.

Emst & Young | 18




Appendix C: Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from [Date] to [Date]

This page has been left intentionally blank.

Emst & Young | 19



Rule 2. 29 Form 2.14B

Statement of affairs
Name of Company ‘ Comparty number.
BCC Realisations Limited 02550799
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Company Court 115912008

[fi] name of coust]

() Insert name and
address of registered
office of the company

(b) Insentdste  gn the (b) 23 December 2008 , the date that the company entered administration.

Statement of Truth

1 believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and comp!ete statement of the affairs
of the above named company as at (b)) 23 December 2008
the date that the company entered administration.

Full ame &Jw /?944,.' |t
M A

4 e
w ii!(ﬂ‘%




Ruie 2. 29

(a) Insert name and
address of registered
office of the company

{b} Inscrt date

Statement of affairs

Form2.14B

Name of Company

BCC Realisations Limited

Cowmnpany number
02550799

In the

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Company Court

[full name of court]

Court case number
11591/2008

Statement as to the affairs of (a) BCC Reatisations Limited, Unjon Court, 22 Union Road, London, SW4 6JP

on the (b) 23 Becember 2008

. the date that the company entered adninistration.

Statement of Truth

1 belicve Lhat the facts stated in this statement of alfairs arc a full, true and complete statement of the affairs

of the above namcd company as at (b) 23 Deceber 2008

the date that the company entered administration,

Fuil name

PQ'T P\ /S;C\ME; Pﬁbvk} S

Signed o
/LL) 23121 £ SEt.
Dated R

v




Rule 2. 29 Form 2.14B

Statement of affairs

Name of Company Company number
BCC Realisations Limited 02350799
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Company Court 1159172008

Il name of court)

(a) Insert nane and .. . . .. . " .
address of repistered  Statement as (o the alTaies of () BCC Realisations Limited, Unijon Court, 22 Union Road, London, SW4 64P

office of the comgany

() inscrtdote  on the (b) 23 Decomber 2008 , he date that the company entered administration.

Statemeni of Truth

1 believe that the facts siated in this statement ol aflairs are a full, true and complete statement of the affairs
of the above named company as at (b) 23 December 2008

the date that the company entered administration.

Full name
o ZDE {;\Nf\fﬁ L-)-I TL{EKS
A O

Dated
K-Ya] l ] ' 09




A - Summary ol Asscls

Book Estimated to
Value Realisc
Assels (£) (£)
Assets subject to fixed charge:
Assets subject to floating charge: 836,407 278,796
Uncharged assets:
Estimaled total assets available for preferential creditors 836,407 278,796

Signature ’K“Mj

Date

30l|}oq




Al — Summary of Liabilitics

Estimated total asscts available for preflerential
creditors (carried from page A)

Liabilitics
Preferential creditors:-

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential ereditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)

Estimated total asscts available for Noating charge holders

Debts secured by floaling charges

Estimated deficiency/surplus of asscts after floating charges -

Estimated prescribed part of nel property where applicable (brought down)

Total assets available to unsceured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to Moating charge
holders)

Estimatcd deliciency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors (excluding
any shortfall to Roating charge holders) '

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)

Estimated deliciency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

Estimated
to realise
(£)
£ 278,796
L

(2,875) (2,875)

£ . 275,921
58,759

(58,759)

£ 217,162
200,000

(200,000)

£ 17,162
58,759

58,759

£ 75,921

@99,393)

£ (223,472)

0

£ (223,472)

(1,000)

£ (224,472)

Signature Mﬂ Dale

29]1 Jog




COMPANY CREDITORS

Cheques Bonuced by the bank
Landsbank interest

Phil Ingham Redundancy
Sundries

Phil Ingham Expenses
Power

Storage

Audit

E Doms Expenses
Sundries

Trade Creditor grossed up
PAYE

NI

Total non preferential Creditors

Accruals

£19,656
£935
£1,699
£13,144

£35,474

Monthly accruals

£1,176
£800
£840
£1,000
£1,399
£662

£5,877

£254,408

£2,833

£3,676

£302,268



Boaters Coffee Co. Limited (Wholesale) 18:15 - Thursday, 15th January 2009
: User : it it Page : 1
AGCGED CREDITOR IL.TST
Aect, Name Telephone Balance Unal.  Current Month 1 Month 2 Month 3 Plus
RERO0] AARDVARK STORAGE/SPACES 01908 274031 §81.16 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 481,16
RCCO0Y RCCESSORIZ £6.94 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 56.94
ADT001 ADT FIRE AND SECURITY DL442 426472 784.46 0.00 784.46 0.00 0.00 0.00
RFM001 A BND F HOTORS 01525 860292 123.45 0.00 123.45 0.00 0.00 0.00
RLEQO3 ALEXIR CONTRACT PACKING 01825 765655 2057.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2057.5¢
BNKGLI] ANGLIAN ®ATER 93.35 0.00 0.00 93.35 0.00 0.00
ANGLIA ANGLIA TIME RECORDERS 01353 778518 113.39 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 113,38
AQU002 COOLERAID UK LTD 01223 830400 122.73 0.00 28,15 6.46 48.76 38.76
ARDOO) ARDAGE GLASS LIMITED 01977 674111 1843.21 0.00 1843,21 0.00 0.00 0.00
RIT001 AZTEC GARDEN SHOMS -260.00 -260.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
ERROO4 BARCLAYCARD [COMPANY] 3511.35 0.00 553.07 1073.20 0.00 1885.08
BEAQO! BEAUMONT PLUMBING ¢ HERTING 01525 713062 78.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 78.00
BEDOO1 MID BEDS DISTRICT COUNCIL $281.00  -7344.00 1937.00 0.00 0.00 14688, 00
BOCOO1 BOC 0181 904 96870 -335.14 -$35.74 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
BOT001 BOTTLEWORKS LTD 01924 896975 636.75 0.00 636.75 0.00 0.00 0.00
BTONT  BRITISR TELECOM -1840.69 -2038.25 0.00 136.42 0.00 61.14
BUE  JURGHLEY HORSE TRAILS 987.19 0.00 0.00 0.00 £.00 987.19
CRS001 CASTLE STARTOR LTD 76.38 -243.23 0.00 0.00 0.00 318.61
CRT001 CATALYST COMPUTER SYSTEMS LTD 6116 230 1500 3525.00 0.00 0.00 1057.50 0.00 2461.50
CRVAL] CAVALIER SERVICES 01525 383636 14936.04 0.00 1060.51 10875.33 0.00 0.20
€CS001 CCS DIGITAL 01604 635298 246.75 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 246,15
CENOQ1 CERTERPARCS 0870 067 3000 208.29 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00° 208.20
CE400% CER FORKLIFT TRAINING 01582 753844 §34.76 0.00 0.00 434,76 0.90 0.00
CHEQOT CHEP 80.04 0.00 30.04 0.00 0.00 0.00
CHI002 CHILTERN CARGO SERVICES LTD 01908 611222 276.13 0.00 0.00 276,13 0.00 0.00
CLL00% CLC (UK) LIMITED 436.26 0.00 436.26 0.00 0.00 0.00
CHROO1 CMA GGM {UK) SHIPPING LTD -484.58 -484.58 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
CRO002 CROWN FREIGHT LTD 01263 513127 1827.44 -1183.00 232.30 1305.75 0.00 1578.39
DRRIS1 FIRMENICH (DANISCO) LID 01933 304200 28875.93 0.00 0.00 8039.15 2402.76 18434,02
DINOO1 DINGLE DELL LTD 01234 7141991 39.68 -25.38 0.00 112,99 0.00 172.07
DOBO01 DOBBIES GARDEN CEWTRE PLC 0131 6636178 761.96 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 161,56
00L001 DOLCEAMARO S.R.L +39865493005 140.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 140,00
EAS001 EAST OF ENGLAKD -611.00 -671.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
ECO001 ECOLAB LTD 020 8661 6600 266.51 0.00 266.51 0.00 0.00 0.00
EDEDO1 EDENBRIDGE ¢ OXTED AGRI SHOW -530.00 -530.00 0.00 .00 0.00 0.00
EX  E.0N ENERGY LTD 1066.67 -1202.32 0.00 0.00 1066.67 1202.32
ETIC0 ETILER TUTUN 2760.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2140.00
EVECD2 EVENTS OFFICE 01751 473780 -141.00 -141,00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
FEDOO1 FEDEX EXPRESS EUROPE INC 0B45 607 0809 100.34 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.34
FINOO2 FINE FOODS INTERMATIONAL 0208 549 9371 49572.72 0.00 0.00 8425.68 §1147,04 0.00
FIRSTL FIRST LINE GROUP SERVICES LTD 01525 718040 23.19 0.00 0.00 9.00 0.00 23.719
FO0001 FOOD FROM BRITAIN 028 7233 5111 1115.90 ~8202.83 2062.06 0.00 0.00 8256.67
FORC01 FORRESTER KETLEY & CO 0121 236 0484 138.96 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 138.96
FUT001 FUTURE ENTERPRISES PTE L1D 9226.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 9226.00
G500 GASCOYNE CECIL ESTATES 01487 814800 -593.37 -583.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
GMS001 G W SHITH LTD 2510.00 -155.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2665.00
65001 GXS LID _ £70.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 §70.66
HAYQ0O3 HAYMARKET EVENTS 0208 267 8300 740.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 740.25
HER0Q) HERTS COUNTY SHORW -389.00 -389.00 0.00 0.00 0.90 0.00
HOR001 HORSLEY 01977 680744 657.02 0.00 379.89 71,13 0.c0 ¢.00
HUNOOI HUNTERS GROUP 852 2866 8499 0.85 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.85
TNNOOT INNN 491.30 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 191.30
JORG03 JOHW LEWIS PLC 278,06 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 279.06
KEI0G1 KEITH SPICER 01202 863800 1092.25 0.00 1092.25 0.00 0.00 0.00
KORO01 KORKELIS - 3365.07 -243.93 0.00 0.00 0.00 3609.00
LAROO3 LANCASTRIAN LABELS § PRINT 0151 298 1212 2981.44 0.00 2981.44 0.00 0.00 0.00
LEE003 LEE YUEN -2352.82  -11616.07 0.00 .00 0.00 9063.25
£0J001 LOCA DA PRACA 226173224/5/6 1148.85 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.60 1148.85
¥AS003 MPSSHOBLD HOLDINGS LTD 01525 718718 121.87 .00 9.00 721.57 0.00 0.00




Boaters Coffee Co.

Acct. Hame
MARXD02 MRXILLE PRCKAGIRG
MEROC2 MERISON RETAIL (UK) LTD
KIC001 WICHAELPAGE INTERWATIONRL
KICO04 KICHTON LTD
MOBIL1 MOBILEPAK
HAIROL NRIROBI ‘
HEWO0Z NEW FOREST AGRICULTURAL SHOH
HEE006 NEWS TRANSPORT LTD
NORTO1 NORTOW WAY
PARCE] PRRCEL FORCE
PENCI} PENCIL BOX
PETO0L PET POWER
PHOOO1 PHOENIX INDUSTRIES GROUP LTD
PI¥001 PETERS IMPORTS INC
PLFO01 PLF INTERNATIONAL
POSTOI POST OFFICE
HH REEDBUT
RICUO1 RICOH UK LTD
ROHO01 ROMOR EXHIBITIONS
RO5003 ROSEMODE LIMITED
ROYO01 ROYAL BATH AND WESY
ROYAL1 ROYAL MAIL
RURAL] RURKL CRAFTS RSSOC.
SALOOL NORBERT DENTRESSANGLE
SCHOOY SCHEWKER LTD
SEAN02 SEAL COMMURICATIONS
SEDJGS MOSAIC LTD
SELO6) SELFRIDGES & CO
SHAOQ1 SHANKS WASTE MANAGEMENT LTD
SHAQD? SHANGHAL HUGE SCENTS
SHEQO} SHELL UK LTD
SHEQOZ SHENZHEW TODA ENTERPRISES LTD
SHIELL BTW SHIELLS
SHORTI D AND G SHORT
SHU002 SHUTTLEWORTH TRUST

02 SIMMERS MERKETING
500001 SQUTH OF EMGLAND SHOW
S0U003 SOUTH EAST LABELS
SPRO03 SPRING GARDENING SHOM
50001 Thai Pottery East Asia
SUP00) SUPERQUINN
SHEQD? SWEET TEMPTATIONS LTD
SYPOO1 SMITH & YOUEG PARTNERSHIP
TASTE] TASTE OF ANGLIA
THROO1 THREE COUNTIES AGRICULTURAL
TJH001 TJM TRANSPORT
TNTO01 INT
T0Y002 TOYOTA HATERIAL-HANDLIRG LTD
upso0l UPS
VAS001 VASCOBEL.
VIKIN] VIRING DIRECT
HLR001 WARNERS GROUP PUBLICRTIONS
HEI002 WHITTARD OF CHELSEA
HIP0O) HIPF AG'
HHFO01 WME UNITED KINGDOM LID
HOLO01 WOLLERHAUPT GMBH

Telephone
0161 374 3659
0134 346 2214
01753 826800
01792 561617
01462 814879
01923 234561
01525 404000
0845 338 9718
0870 607 1777 I
01525 270385
0031 765038283
01255 552 994

01308 630200
0208 2614000 A/

020 8457 1127

0121 200 0780

02380 47177

+44 78 90327954
01525 712587

01622 718564

01444 892700
01798 873738

0845 658 0202

01473 785683

0870 830 1400
6116 234 0404
01778 393313
01/347 2211

49 40 72 8300

¥00001 WOODRUSH NATIOHAL DISTRIBUTION 01525 717199

224680 -4 O
2495748
(o R-REES

QL beeke b

L 20 " [V

Limited (Wholesale)

Balance

1579.1%
.01
4108.95
252,63
3.
26691.94
-445.00
57127.14
3290.50
7635.70
.60
807.28
83.62
100,66
18485,58
79.75
6523.67
1425,54
~293.00
11373.04
1§63.25
811.52
-197.40
-685.52
384.98
1556.88
1645.00
94.00
886.79
204.98
192.85
-112.26
§11.25
119.31
-41.50
1321.88
-45.82
203.09
1.¢84
-1990.00
733.59
324,00
211,65
293.75
-9533.05
184.00
-19417.99
997.66
33.89
-27.19
256.61
105.33
188.16
32.50
-3872.50
-145.49
329.42

]

229450.40

18:15 - Thursday,
it

User

0.00
0.00
0.00
-762.02
0.00
-1136.538
-112.26
0.00
0.00
-41.30
0.00
-1220.90
0.60
0.00
-1380.00
0.00
0.00
-4136,00
0.00
-1369,23
0.00
-2000.66
0.00
0.00
-1
-31.92
0.00
0.00
0.00
-3871.50
-145.49
0.00

T T ——

-64657.41

it

ACED CREDITOR LIST

Current

218.50
.00
2739.30
0.00
0.00
24950.27
0.00
24£1.96
165.00
4030.12
0.00
802.62
0.00
0.00
3900.94
C.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
11373.04
1463.25
83.52
0.00
£.00
214,14
0.00
.00
0.00
1235.92
0.00
405.78
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
.00
0.00
0.00
0.60
9.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
184.00
0.00
997.66
0.00
0.00
127,41
0.00
41,28
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.60

72872.46

Month 1

136.73
0.00
1369.65
252,63
167.47
1246.45
0.00
3268.78
0.00
3605, 38
0.00
0.00
0.00
100. 66
9635.90
0.00
1504.22
0.00
0.00

0.00.

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
1645.00
0.00
239,93
0.00
456.82
0.00
0.00
2476
0.00
0.00
0.90
0.00
0.00
.00
0.00
0.60
0.00
293.75
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
104,01
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

e e——

57487.56

15th January 2009

Page : 2
Month 2 Month 3 Plus
623,94 0.00
0.00 211.07
0.¢0 0.00
0.00 0.00
164,77 0.00
935,02 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 16.40
¢.00 3125.50
0.00 0.20
0.00 1330.10
0.00 §.66
0.00 103.62
0.00 0.00
5839.43 0.00
0.00 .75
5419.45 0.00
578.96 1839.23
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
.00 671.18
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
170,84 0.00
0.00 1556.88
6.00 0.00
0.00 84.00
0.00 172.96
0.00 204,98
0.00 213.97
0.00 0.00
0.00 i11.25
0.60 94.55
0.00 8.06
0.00 1321.88
0.00 1175.08
203.69 0.00
0.0 1.64
0.00 0.00
519.75 213.84
324.00 0.00
0.00 §347.65
0.00 £.00
.00 416.18
0.00 g.00
0.00 52.61
0.00 0.00
0.00 33.89
0.00. 0.00
63.11 0.00
0.00 105,33
0.00 146.88
0.00 32.50
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
328.42 0.60
" 59837.01  103042.00



13WT3 NI NHNEY3HS
SLY3H

NOANOT

ATAAENL
AIYdNs

FHIHSIOQHBWYD

SHoNg

A3Wyns
JYIHSQYOJ038
JYIHSWYHONILLON

JHIHSAHO4Q38
JHIHSHILSIONIT

X3a8SNS LSY3
TAHSWYHONINONG

+ QCCII i

AVE NOOTMON
avOd NOILYIAY
NHNOBd3Y

X3ASITAIN

SLly3H

AHLNIAQD
AYOLVONIS
AWYHONIWAIG
IOV SNV 22
$038

SLINVHLIHON
A3¥uns

FYHSHHOA HLHON
TNANVLSI
AYHLISHAW

Avl

NYIHLOTQIN
FHIHSQ¥04038
IHHSAYWO4038
ATOSHON
NOLSMVS "A¥M LSv3
100dH3AN
TISNOVd LHOdM3N
INCLSINAAY
NOLM

HHYMIN

auvzznNg NOLHDIA
TIHHOSINNOW
NOGNOT

18v38
NOQNOT
NOQNOT
JYIHST04038
NOLJWYHLNON
QHOJHOOH
NIOONI
HOWSdI
ai3IIHIN
SANATIH NOLUW

OVOY 13NA ONNIHS €
AVM NTOONN ¢

QvOd 31gVLSNNG
NOONOT

SINVHL NO AUNBNNS
013l4LVH

ATINIG

JSNOH Y3dS0ud
30v1d 38IQVHvd
3SNOH ONINNVI
MOIMLITS
HONOYOAONITIIM
SANVHL NOdN NOLSONM
AHINIACD
DNIHINDId

8¥LPE AOWTISIA 8
avOY ATONIHDLI18
HONOUOLYIALAd
AHLNIAOD
INNQOYILNOW 52088
30VMSSV

Qvaisim

AUMLNS

HINOHD

¥HVd SNE HONVI STIV0
3avHvd SSIONING
avoy NITIM

avOH aNOLSTI0aY

_ A218dO1S
NOLY3TIO M3N
NOLJWYHLYON

avou 3SARIBNVLS
avoy HONOBOBHONOT 85
WYHN3LLOL

SONN

133ULS AV Ok
133415 JLVOMIN 18
ATTBWIM HLYON
MOMLINS

JAIHA NOTIAYd PEZL
133H1S HINOS 8%

042 %08 Od
IAVHOSIN

Nvd ONE QOOMIDTIY
ADHOLIIE
TUHLINY

OML HYNDS 3SIU4HILNT 2L
HAMOTH ANV ADIH AFTSHOH
ONNOYDMOHS JHL

VO HLINSHIWNVYH PLL
avod NOILYLS ¢

3ISNOH Q1314LvH

LPEF X08 Od

H0T ONVIAIO 101

3SNOH NIVTYIGWVYHD
HOOTd Hlv

avod 13dYHO St

QvOd NOLONINN3Q

avod TIH HaNNOB €11

81 %08 Od

. %08 0d

St ON Q¥I NOASYLS)

WYVY4 AJNVQ
ANNOYDMOHS ONVTIONI 30 1SV3
Yyvd SS3INISNE GOOMLSIM
968'ZE WX 58 5'S VIA
AYISUNN ITIATIN

avOH HOUNHD

avOod NOILYLS 61

AvOE HOMBON 101

ISNOH AIvH3T000

3avHYd SSIONINd 2t
SHHOM NITIM

AYYd SSANISNE OQI[BAIM
avOHd NIHOLIH 8LS

3514 NOSI03 3NO
13341839300 t2-41
AVM LUNODAYY3HD

3SNOH FLINVESD

VoY AOOMLNVYE $2)
QHOAWVLS

3SN0H IONIYVIO

J¥IN3D 18

3NYT1SY3

49072 3VQ3HIV E

JSNOH QUYIAVIOHVE
3ISNOH HLNOS

SIDAYIS HIWOLSND
38012 X00 ¢

£+ SLINO

avod NOLTI8

133618 H3AN0 68

dNOYD SYILNNH

A3ISHOH

MOHS ALNNOD SLY3H

SIN3AI LINNYWAVH

aLisxo

$3LVLSI 11930 INAOISYD
QLTHLWS WO

0171 31d S3SIYIHIALNG 3uNLNS
029 AL HILSINNOL
NIVLIHE WOYS Q004

QL1 $3DIAH3S dNOYD 3NN LSHIS
aL1(OISINVQ) HOINIWYIS
TYNOLLYNYILNI SA004 INIL

ONI 3d0OHN3 $$34dX3 X23034
321440 SIN3A3

NNLNL H3NLD

MOHS 149V Q3LX0 3 IDAYEN303
ONVION3 JO 1SV3

QL7 AD¥3INI NO'3

TY'S OUYNYEDI00

O1d YANID NIOYVO §318800
aL1713a I9ONIT

LHOHS D ANV Q

QL7 LHO3H S NMOHD

a4 3N avuzIooo

QL7 ONIddIHS {HIN} WO YWD
QL7 SADAHIT ODUVD NYILUHD
MW d3HD

ONINIVEL LAITHH04 M3D
SOHVAYILINSD

WLOIQ S22

SIVIAYIS YIITVAVD

QL7 SW3ILSAS H3LNAWOD LSATVLIYD
aLNOLNYLS 31LSYD

SVHL ISHOH A THOUNG
STAMS mLd

WODIIAL HSILINE

208

ONILYIH ¥ ONIGWN1d LNOWNY3E
[ANYdWNOD! auvOAVIOEYE
SMOHS N3QYYD 0312V

UIALYM NYITONY

SH30UOIIY INLL YIIONY
ONDIDVD LIVHINGD HIXTTY
SIIVASESOVHOLS MHVAQUYY
SHOLOW 4 ANV V

Lokt .‘”u@“. [ ‘,... Kl




MNI ELHM
U9 LIHY
AYZ OZHY

N3S LT
4DL 023N
NGB8 EPXIA

YNIHO

HME LD
VZE S¥HOS

MZIL €T
Hrt €9
DAt OPNG
vns snNo
432 PMN
dZ2 0PN
AAL PNN
L N
N3P 20D

aas LN
T AN
81 998
HY¥ INO
ADZ SPHW
HDL 2F0S
AHS FZOM
N38 9NN
Xv9 9198
Nre sk
NNt SYS
VSE 1S
dre 1281
AT #NS
78S SN

7041
DYS v

NdZ 1ZH8
H3Z 198

ANVI3HI
X3ASSNS 1S3

FHHSYONY

ALID NIHZNIHS

NOLJWYHLNOS
¥YNIHO

y318321

SANVIAIA 153M
SYIHSNIOONI HLYON
A3uuns

SANATH NOLTUIN
X2s532

ONOY ONOH
SMoNng

SLYIH
H31SYINOQ

SLINVHLYON

a®o4038
S3TVM

ATUG

ONOM ONOH -

aNVTIOH
13SH0q

NIT8NAa ‘02
FUHSHILSATHOM
HLY3IH SOYVMAVYH

¥3SSNS 1SIM

F00dY3IAN

IN3X
ay0dJQ3g
QvOoY ONVONNS 2001

3HLAH

IYHONVHS

QvOd ITVAONINNNS
AVHONIWAIg
WYHONINW!
ATTAHOM

NOGNOT

NOLJWYHHLHON
AZTHOL3E
HOMAVYH

av0d HY3d TNLSYD »0.L
aL¥sy IN
SONVIH3HLIN 3HL
ONOWNVH 3X¥01S
YILSIHONVYIW
H1IHOMHTL31
ATILYIHM

$g3g
LSHNKNAAIOYE
S1y3H
ONIYILLIN

$a3d

TIHLdWY
VISNYMS
JHIHSHY39
Qvod AID
1¥0dD0LS
JYIHSQYO4039
OL¥0d vZ005LY
NOOIMOM

13SHINROS
ArMNIZLS vV 0ECE
INYOSWIM

SlY3H

NvDon1
NY3ATVIN
ATONIONY
HONOYoaINd
133H1S AINAOYN BE
QHOASATAY
AIANNL
ONIOTING NYOVE 8 X008
MOOSYID
ATNAUYH
ONVIFONIS
L4616 X08 Od
133418 13374 9
JATOHONNTN HLNOS
avoH 0048
133H1S INJHQ 2£-5€ OO ONZ
FYHSOUOS038
STUNHSNY ¢
IANNIAY GNO-
NOLSIHHVYA "Q1IINODI
ONIATING ONI ONIH JOH
FTUACNYYD
HN3ITNILLA Iy LL80
FOA0 SHALNNH
ATIGYOOId L1
HLYON AYM NOLYON
QYO NNQ AGNYYS
TUHLdNY
QvOd LS¥NHANAT
QHO4LYM
L83 'ANI 3DA0T AFTHILAG
MOINIH
13341 3N8VYLISNNG
31V1S3 gNI 1S3M VISNVMS
HONO1S
JHANTD SSINISNS WNYE3IUVHM
SIHYON NOLVIH
AIMLINS
O1¥0d
ONOL NvADI
T100dE3AN
13TV NOLDIHS
€1 SNYLsSCd
31V1S3 ONI ITVONY3S
JOVNIAILS
MIAVIAAZY 801
mgg ‘ .“.4 reilel

aQvOoy INLSYOMIAN

QNNOYO MOHS SIILNROD FIYHL
ANNOYDMOHS IHL

NI HYYd TIIH SY3W00HE £ LINN
OH XOOUSNYHD

av0d SONYIQO00M 622
140HINYVE b2

fLL R LINN

LL052 X018 Od

QVOY NOLSITVHD

QvOod NANIF 8801 ON

1d34 ITPVAIFOIYH SINNOIDV
SALYD NOLONITSH

avod Q1312183

JOVLLOD SIKROIIH

ISNOH IWYHI0d

Qy04039

3SNOH HOJIY

£'0ON ISNHOH HLYON

JSNOH 30!ISY3IAIY

HOOTd HLS o 1v1d

MS ODIN3Y OvOE

Z OIMNMIINY3H

OMl NHve

Y0014 HiL

ONILINYVYN NDIS3a

SSY19 HOYAYY O/

183 ONI QYOH NOILVLS O LINN
HYYd MIN GNNOYOMOHS IHL
133418 IUVILSINYHS

OVOH AFTHOLAD Z 7% L ON
AVM 8539418 ¢

S3AIN 3HL

AVMSONDE 3HL

aQvOy Hiva e

ISNOH JUYHM ¥3ddn
ANNIAY INYIENNA €2 /D
ALVL1S3 GNI OvOH NIOINVIN
OSNOLY WOQ YOVdd

133415 ONIN MOH S8
133YLS QUYMOH Lv3HO £4L
avou AIXD01 21

AFMNIALS 8r Zeee

aQvOd WYHBOO S

31330 LINIFWAV TVHLINITD

)

8 INNNJIINS

NNINDY3JNS

MOHS ONINZAHYD DNIdS
MOHS ONVTION3T 40 H1NOS
$138v1 LSV3 HLNOS
dIHSHINLYYL ONNOA B HLINS
SNILIHHYN SHIWWIS

L1SNYL HIYOMITLLOHS

Q17 SISIYJYZING YAOL NIHZNIHS
QLN T3AHS

Q17 LNSWIDVYNYIN SLSYM SHNYHS
SAINIDS IDNH IVHONYHS

022 53901¥I13S
SNOILYOINNWINGD T¥3S

QL) YDINIHDS

"D0SSY SLAVHD TVHENY

Q3LIWIN 3TOW3ASON

SNOILIBIHX3 HOWOY

QL1 XN HOOY

a3.iwn Lnaa33y
IYNOILYNYALNI 4d

Q17 dNOYS SNYLSNANI XINIOHI
ONI S1H0dI! SY313d

¥3IMOd 13d

X08 NIN3d

30404 130UV

AVM NOLYON

FTONVSSIHLNIQ LYIAHON

QL7 LHOJdSNVHL SMIN

MOHS WHALINDIMOY LSOOI MIN
190UIVN

QL1 JIvVSONW

MYdITIIOW

TIINNOD LHYLSI0 Sa349 alN

QLT NOLHOIW

TYNOLLYNYILNI 3DVA1IVHOIN
a1 Gin) 13y NOSINAW
ONIOVHOV VTIIXYW

QL1 SONITTOH aTNOWSSYN
Yovad YO vIro1

N3NA 331

LN % $138Y1 NYIMLSYINYT
QL1 XL X

SIT3INYOA

H3DIdS HLITN

974 SIMIT NHOr

NNNI




AJS SN

HaZ 990

Hd6 0t3d
Has #an

AQLEHAL
ASF IS
¥ve 0lg

HAG ELNY

MNS ELEM

ONYIIVHL

3re adi

sQ34
ANVYWYIO
AIHHNS

dr9 ¥ms

IYIHSHYIY
FHIHSYONY
¥3553 'WVHNIVY

0rL0S IVW ONIVHO

HIMSd!
JHIHSOYOLU3H
S53IPPY ]

TIURXOTINd

DHIBNVH WIANITY
ATnd

POOE-HD ONVTIIIZLIMS
NOONOT
JYIHSNIOONN

AnNo738
X35A100IN
HONO1S
Adng

INVT AYY3d
S0HOM
IHIVHYS
WYHSINLIM

avod 01314NIIND
Sor12-Q

av0od NOLHOIHE #18
TMSLIIOA ¥098-HD
avOd NOIND ZZ
ELEe ]

¥3aL$30137
N3dYUIMLINY 00028
WvHL13d

31V1S3 ONIGvHL
WOLLOSSYY

HYVd SSANISNE 6)
NY3ATYIN

AVMHOIH ONYINY
WYv4d 3SNOH LN¥NA

NNLYM ‘BOTAMMYIHLIN

153 aNI TIHXOTIN "9 LINN
SE-CE HISOUIENILND
3ISNOH 3NOLSHIWVd
62 ISSVULSIMLISNANI

LHNOD NOINN
1334LS 1S3M

avod 13m0l

92 LvVd1S701

avoy 153404

avOY DONINMAULLS 804

¥ X0g Od

3SNOH F19V3
ONNCHOMOHS 3HL
VW ONIVHD S OOW GLE

OILNBIYLSIO TYNOILYN HSNAEA0OM
HEWO LJNVHNITIOM

Q17 WOJONDI QILINN JWM

OV ddim

¥3SI3HO 40 QUVLLIHM
SNOILYDIENd dNOHD SHINYYM
133410 ONMIA

1380I8VA

Sdn

417 ONTIONVH TVIYILYW YLOAOL
iNL

LYUOJSNVHL WrL

IINLTINIYOV SILNNOD JTHHL
VISY 1SV3 AHALLOd IVHL
YTMONY 30 34SvL

G171 SNOLLYLJIWIL L33MS

QMpaloH




Company: BCC Realisations Limited (In
Administration)

Date of Administrators Appointment: | 23 December 2008

Company Number: 02550799

Joint Administrators’ Comments on Directors Statement of Affairs

The Joint Administrators consider that the realisable values of assets may be lower
than the realisable values included by the directors in the Statement of Affairs. This is
due to the following:

1. Assets sold as pan of the pre-packaged sale of the business and assets - the
values realised in respect of these assets were significantly lower than the
realisable values included by the directors in the Statement of Affairs; and

2. Assets excluded from the pre-packaged sale of the business and assets - the
realisable values of these assets may be lower than those included by the directors
in the Statement of Affairs due to:

a. The impact of the administration on realisable value of assets;
b. The current economic environment.

As a result, the amount available to creditors may be less than indicated in the
Statement of Affairs. -

The directors' Statement of Affairs does not include a list of the names and addresses
of the company'’s creditors with details of their debts and any security held. The Joint
Administrators have since received details of unsecured creditors, which are now
attached to the Statement of Affairs. The total unsecured creditors’ amount, however, is
based on a report generated on 15 January 2009. The directors have indicated they
are not able to produce reports as at the date of the appointment of the Administrators.
There is therefore the possibility that, in the intervening period, there may have been
movements in individual balances and as such, due to incorrect cut-offs, the total
amount owed to unsecured creditors may therefore be higher than the amount
estimated by the directors in the Statement of Affairs.

The Statement of Aftairs does not attach information on shareholders of the Company.




Appendix C: Administrators' Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from [Date] to [Date]

Appendix D Administrators' receipts and payments

account for Whittard for the period
from 23 December 2008 to 9 February

Statement of
Affairs’
Estimated
Realisable Notes Fixed Floating Total
Value {£) (€) (£)
Receipts
N/a Sales proceeds — 1 0 1
goodwil/IP/software
0 Sales proceeds - 0 44218 44 218
fixed
assets/equipment
600,000 Sales proceeds — 0 550,000 550,000
stock
2,517,233 Cashon 0 2,640,848 2,640,848
appointment
486,155 Book Debts 0 135,300 135,300
N/a  Prapayments refund 0 90,771 90,771
N/a Rent - incoma 0 186,958 186,958
N/a  Bank interest 0 4,004 4,004
N/a Hamsard - Rent 0 763,074 763,074
funds received for
landlords
N/fa  Cash from pre- 0 4,425 266 4,425 266
appointment account
{to be allocated)
1 8,840,439 8,840,440
Payments
N/a  Set-off against Cash 0 184,477 184,477
on appointment
N/a  Distribution to 0 1,600,000 1,600,000
Secured Lender
N/a Bank Charges 0 180 180
N/a  Rent - payments 0 572,993 572,983
0 Preferential craditor 0 215,638 215,638
—wages and salaries
0 Preferential ¢reditor 0 25,950 25,950
- PAYE and NIC .
0 Preferential creditor V] 741 41
— Payroll deductions
N/a Fund released to 0 2,972,022 2,972,022
Hamsard
0 5,572,001 5,572,001
Represented by:
Current account 1 3,268,438 3,268,439
Balances in Hand 1 3,268,438 3,268,439
Notes

1.

Receipts and payments are stated net of VAT.

Emnst & Young |20




Appendix C: Administrators' Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from [Date] to [Date]

} - )

Appendix E  Administrators' receipts and payments
account for Boaters for the period from
23 December 2008 to 9 February 2009

Statement of

Affairs’
Estimated
Realisable Notes Fixed Fioating Total
Value © (€) ()
Receipts
80,797 Sales proceeds — 0 6,002 6,002
stock, equipment and
vehicles
107,733 Cash on appointment v} 7,034 7,034
66,700 Book debis 0 3,432 3.432
13,565 VAT refund 0 0 0
N/a  Bank interest 0 3 3
0 16,471 16,471
Payments
2,875 Preferential creditors 0 =-2,897 2,897
- wages and salaries
Preferential creditors 0 826 . 826
— PAYE and NIC
0 3,723 3,723
Represented by:
Current account 0 12,748 12,748
Balances in Hand 0 12,748 12,748

Notes

1.  Receipts and payments are stated net of VAT.

Ernst & Young | 21




